
1 THRACE. Byzantion. Drachm (Circa 387/6-340 BC). Obv: Bull standing left on dolphin left,
raising foreleg. Rev: Granulated quadripartite incuse square. SNG BM Black Sea 8-11 var.
(control under raised foreleg); SNG Stancomb 1. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.24 g.
Diameter: 12 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

2 THRACE. Byzantion. 1/10 Stater (Circa 340-320 BC). Obv: ΠY. Bull standing left on
dolphin. Rev: Quadripartite millsail incuse. SNG BM Black Sea 42-48. Condition: Near
extremely fine. Weight: 1.17 g. Diameter: 10 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

3 THRACE. Chersonesos. Hemidrachm (Circa 386-338 BC). Obv: Forepart of lion right,
head left. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square, with alternating raised and sunken quarters;
torch in one sunken quarter, monogram and pellet in the opposite sunken quarter.
McClean 4092; SNG Copenhagen -. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 2.25 g.
Diameter: 12 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

4 KINGS OF THRACE (Macedonian). Lysimachos (150-120 BC). Tetradrachm. Byzantion.
Obv: Diademed head of the deified Alexander right, wearing horn of Ammon. Rev:
ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ. Athena seated left on throne, holding Nike and spear over
shoulder. Controls: Monogram to inner left, BY on throne; in exergue, ornate trident left.
Marinescu 152; Müller 160. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 16.61 g. Diameter: 29 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR

5 KINGS OF THRACE (Macedonian). Lysimachos (305-281 BC). Tetradrachm. Amphipolis.
Obv: Diademed head of the deified Alexander right, wearing horn of Ammon. Rev:
ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ. Athena seated left on throne, holding Nike and spear over
shoulder. Controls: Kerykeion with handle to inner left, monogram to outer right. Thompson
193; HGC 3.2, 1750l. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 16.59 g. Diameter: 30 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR

6 KINGS OF THRACE (Macedonian). Lysimachos (305-281 BC). Drachm. Ephesos. Obv:
Diademed head of the deified Alexander right, wearing horn of Ammon. Rev: BAΣIΛEΩΣ
ΛYΣIMAXOY. Athena seated left, holding Nike and resting elbow on shield. Control: Lyre in
left field, monogram A below throne. Thompson 174; Müller 355. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 4.2 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

7 KINGS OF THRACE (Macedonian). Lysimachos (305-281 BC). Drachm. Ephesos. Obv:
Diademed head of the deified Alexander right, wearing horn of Ammon. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ /
ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ. Athena seated left on throne, holding Nike and spear over shoulder.
Controls: To inner left, bee between Ε - Φ. Thompson 168; HGC 3.2, 1753d. Condition:
Near very fine. Weight: 4.2 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR



8 KINGS OF THRACE (Macedonian). Lysimachos (305-281 BC). Drachm. Ephesos. Obv:
Diademed head of the deified Alexander right, wearing horn of Ammon. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ /
ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ. Athena seated left on throne, holding Nike and spear over shoulder.
Controls: Tripod to inner left, monogram on throne. Thompson 170; HGC 3.2, 1753d.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.26 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

9 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Tetradrachm. Magnesia.
Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus Aëtophoros
seated left with sceptre. Controls: horse's head and monogram; maeander pattern in
exergue. Price - (Cf. 2049-2055). Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 16.7 g. Diameter: 29
mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR

10 KINGS OF MACEDON. Philip III Arrhidaios (323-317 BC). Tetradrachm. Babylon. Obv:
Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: ΦIΛIΠΠOY / ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ. Zeus seated left
on throne, holding eagle and sceptre. Control: M in left field; below throne, ΛΥ above strut.
Price P181; HGC 3.1, 973f. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 17.08 g. Diameter: 28 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR

11 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. Kolophon. Obv:
Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡOY. Zeus seated left with eagle
and sceptre. Controls: N. Price 1802. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.3 g. Diameter:
16 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

12 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. 'Kolophon'. Obv:
Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. Zeus seated left on throne,
holding eagle and sceptre. Controls: In left field, crescent above monogram; Π below
throne. Price 1809. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.08 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

13 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. Chios. Obv: Head
of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ. Zeus seated left on throne,
holding eagle and sceptre. Controls: In left field, monogram above grape bunch. Price
2318; HGC 6, 1134. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 4.26 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

14 KINGS OF MACEDON. Antigonos I Monophthalmos. As Strategos of Asia ( 320-306/5
BC). AR Drachm. In the name and types of Alexander III of Macedon. Magnesia ad
Maeandrum mint. Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin / Zeus Aëtophoros seated left;
N-in-circle in left field, crescent below throne. but cf. BM inv. 2002,0101.480 for an
example of Price 1982 struck from the same obverse die. Extremely Rare. Condition:
Extremely fine. Weight: 4.07 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



15 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. Sardes. Obv:
Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left with
sceptre and eagle; monogram over torch in left field. Price 2589. Condition: Extremely fine.
Weight: 4.2 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

16 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. Miletos. Obv:
Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left with eagle
and sceptre. Price 2151. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 4.22 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

17 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. Lampsakos. Obv:
Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left on throne,
holding eagle and sceptre. Controls: KI in field left, monogram below throne. Price 1398.
Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 4.17 g. Diameter: 17.5 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

18 KINGS OF MACEDON. Philip III Arrhidaİus. (323-317 BC). Drachm, Abydus (?). Obv:
Head of Heracles r. wearing lion’s skin headdress. Rev. ΦIΛIΠΠOY Zeus seated l. holding
eagle and dotted sceptre; in l. field, owl and below throne, horse’s leg. Price P21.
Demeester 53. Very Rare. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 4.18 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

19 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. Abydos. Obv:
Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left on throne,
holding eagle and sceptre. Controls: Monogram in left field and below throne. Price 1530.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.24 g. Diameter: 16.5 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

20 KINGS of MACEDON. Antigonos I Monophthalmos. As Strategos of Asia, (320-306/5
BC)BC. AR Drachm. In the name and types of Alexander III. Abydos mint. Struck circa
310-301 BC. Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin / Zeus Aëtophoros seated left; ME
monogram in left field, ivy leaf below throne. Price 1560; ADM II Series XIX. Condition:
Extremely fine. Weight: 4.3 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

21 KINGS of MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm (323-319 BC).
Sardes. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin.. Rev: AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus
Aëtophoros seated left; torch in left field, A below throne. Price 2637. Condition: Good very
fine. Weight: 4.18 g. Diameter: 16 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



22 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Drachm. Miletos. Obv:
Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: AΛEΞANΔPOY. Zeus seated left with eagle
and sceptre. Controls: monogram within circle in left field and double axe below throne.
Price 2148. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.13 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

23 KINGS OF MACEDON. Philip III Arrhidaios (323-317 BC). Drachm. Magnesia ad
Maeandrum. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: ΦIΛIΠΠOY. Zeus seated
left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre. Control: Monogram below throne; erased
monogram in left field?. Price P57; HGC 3.1, 974e. It appears that the monogram was
originally engraved in the left field, and then erased and engraved below the throne. Since
Price P56 features the monogram in the left field, it may be that the die for P56 was re-
used when creating P57 for this piece. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.18 g.
Diameter: 16 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

24 ASIA MINOR. Galatians? Imitations of Alexander III 'the Great' of Macedon (3rd-2nd
centuries BC). Drachm. Obv: Stylized head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev:
AΛΕΞΑΝ. Stylized Zeus seated left on throne, holding eagle and sceptre. Controls: To left,
monogram above grape bunch. Cf. Nomos E-4, lot 42. Condition: Good very fine. Weight:
4.18 g. Diameter: 16 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

25 KINGS OF MACEDON. Alexander III 'the Great' (336-323 BC). Ae Unit. Uncertain mint in
Western Asia Minor. Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin. Rev: BAΣIΛEΩΣ. Bow-
in-quiver right; below, club left above torch right; uncertain c/m within incuse circle. Price
2799; HGC 3.1, 951 (Alexander IV). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.56 g. Diameter: 19.5
mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

26 KINGS OF MACEDON. Demetrios I Poliorketes (306-283 BC). Ae. Salamis. Obv:
Helmeted head of Athena right. Rev: BA. Prow right; monogram below. SNG Alpha Bank
954-5. Ex Dr. P. Vogl collection; ex Lanz (Auction 28/ 202, with Collectors's ticket)
Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.24 g. Diameter: 15 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

27 THRACE. Uncertain ? . (300-200 BC). Ae. Obv: Draped Bust of zeus. Rev: Wreath BA.
Sng ; . Very Rare Condition:Good very fine. Weight: 2.16 g. Diameter: 13 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

28 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right,
with frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; olive sprig and crescent to left;
all within incuse square. Kroll 8; HGC 4, 1597. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 16.45 g.
Diameter: 23.7 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 500 EUR



29 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right,
with frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; olive sprig and crescent to left;
all within incuse square. Kroll 8; HGC 4, 1597. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 17.25 g.
Diameter: 26 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 500 EUR

30 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right,
with frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; olive sprig and crescent to left;
all within incuse square. Kroll 8; HGC 4, 1597. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 17.24 g.
Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 500 EUR

31 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right,
with frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; olive sprig and crescent to left;
all within incuse square. Kroll 8; HGC 4, 1597. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 17.22 g.
Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 500 EUR

32 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right,
with frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; olive sprig and crescent to left;
all within incuse square. Kroll 8; HGC 4, 1597. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 17.21 g.
Diameter: 22.6 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 500 EUR

33 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right,
with frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; olive sprig and crescent to left;
all within incuse square. Kroll 8; HGC 4, 1597. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 17.22 g.
Diameter: 22.7 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 500 EUR

34 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right,
with frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; olive sprig and crescent to left;
all within incuse square. Kroll 8; HGC 4, 1597. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 17.18 g.
Diameter: 24 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 500 EUR

35 ATTICA. Athens. Tetradrachm (Circa 485/0 BC). Obv: Helmeted archaic head of Athena
right, with frontal eye. Rev: AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; olive sprig and crescent
to left; all within incuse square. Seltman Group F; HGC 4, 1591. Condition: Good very fine,
test cut on the obverse. Weight: 16.8 g. Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 400 EUR 
Estimate: 750 EUR

36 ATTICA. Athens. Drachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right. Rev:
AΘE. Owl standing right, head facing; olive sprig to left; all within incuse square. Kroll 10;
HGC 4, 1631. Condition: Good fine. Weight: 4.06 g. Diameter: 14.5 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR



37 ATTICA. Athens. Hemidrachm (Circa 454-404 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right,
with frontal eye. Rev: A - Θ - Ǝ. Owl standing facing between two olive branches. Kroll 12;
HGC 4, 1641. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 1.91 g. Diameter: 11.7 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

38 ATTICA. Athens. Drachm (101/0 BC). New Style Coinage. Timostratos, Poses and Ari-,
magistrates. Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right. Rev: Α - ΘΕ / ΤΙΜ - ΣΤΡΑ / ΤΟΣ / ΠΟ /
ΑΡΙ. Owl standing right on amphora, head facing. Controls: To right, Dionysos standing
left, holding mask and thyrsos; Λ on amphora; all within wreath. Thompson 837; HGC 4,
1635. Condition: Good fine. Weight: 3.86 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

39 KINGS OF BITHYNIA. Nikomedes II Epiphanes (149-127 BC). Tetradrachm. Obv:
Diademed head of Nikomedes II right. Rev: BAΣIΛEΩΣ EΠIΦANOYΣ NIKOMHΔOY. Zeus
standing left, holding wreath and sceptre; eagle on thunderbolt to left. Controls:
monogram. HGC 6, 642. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 16.07 g. Diameter: 32 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR

40 Kings of Bithynia, Nikomedes I. Ae . Circa (279-255 BC). Laureate head of king right /
[Β]ΑΣΙΛΕ[ΩΣ] [ΝΙ]ΚΟΜΗ..., boar running right. Extremely Rare . for obverse type cf. Rec.
gén. I.2, p. 219, 4-7; HGC 7, 608-611. CNG 114/192 Price reziled 900 USD. Condition:
Good fine. Weight: 4.92 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

41 BITHYNIA. Nicomedia. C. Papirius Carbo (Proconsul, 62-59 BC). Ae. Obv:
NIKOMHΔΕΩN. Laureate head of Zeus right. Rev: EΠI ΓAIOY ΠΑΠIPOY KAPBΩNOΣ.
Roma seated left on pile of arms, holding Nike and spear; monogram to inner left, ΔKΣ
(date) below arms; PΩMA in exergue. RG 2; SNG von Aulock 736; SNG Copenhagen 545;
BMC 1-3. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 7.63 g. Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

42 KINGS OF BITHYNIA. Prusias II Cynegos (182-149 BC). Ae. Obv: Head right, wearing
winged diadem. Rev: BAΣIΛEΩΣ / ΠPOVΣIOV. Herakles standing left, holding club. SNG
von Aulock 258; SNG Copenhagen 631; HGC 7, 634. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.72 g.
Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

43 KINGS OF BITHYNIA. Prusias II Cynegos (182-149 BC). Ae. Obv: Head right, wearing
winged diadem. Rev: BAΣIΛEΩΣ / ΠPOVΣIOV. Herakles standing left, holding club. SNG
von Aulock 258; SNG Copenhagen 631; HGC 7, 634. Condition: Good very fine. Weight:
4.47 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



44 KINGS OF BITHYNIA. Prusias II Cynegos (182-149 BC). Ae. Obv: Head right, wearing
winged diadem. Rev: BAΣIΛEΩΣ / ΠPOVΣIOV. Herakles standing left, holding club. SNG
von Aulock 258; SNG Copenhagen 631; HGC 7, 634. Condition: Good very fine. Weight:
3.64 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

45 BITHYNIA. Nicomedia. C. Papirius Carbo (Proconsul, 62-59 BC). Obv: NIKOMHΔΕΩN.
Draped female bust right. Rev: EΠI ΓAIOY ΠΑΠIPOY KAPBΩNOΣ. Artemis advancing left,
holding torch; monogram to inner left. RG 1306. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.94 g.
Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

46 KINGS OF BITHYNIA. Prusias II Kynegos (182-149 BC). Ae. Nikomedeia. Obv: Draped
bust of Dionysos right, wearing ivy wreath. Rev: BAΣIΛEΩΣ / ΠΡΟYΣIOY. The centaur
Chiron standing right, playing lyre; monogram to lower right. RG 26; HGC 7, 629.
Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 6.5 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

47 PONTOS. Amisos. Ae. Struck under Mithradates VI (Circa 120-111 or 110-100 BC). Obv:
Draped and winged bust of Perseus right. Rev: AMI - ΣOY. Cornucopia between pileoi of
the Dioskouroi. SNG BM Black Sea 1129-33; HGC 7, 249. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
3.78 g. Diameter: 16 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

48 PONTOS. Amisos. Time of Mithradates VI Eupator (Circa 95-90 or 80-70 BC). Ae. Obv:
Draped bust of Amazon right, wearing wolf skin; c/m: six-pointed star within incuse circle.
Rev: AMI - ΣOY. Nike advancing right, holding palm frond and wreath. SNG BM Black Sea
1218-9; HGC 7, 244. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 7.21 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

49 PONTOS. Amisos. Time of Mithradates VI Eupator (Circa 105-90 or 90-85 BC). Ae. Obv:
Head of Dionysos right, wearing ivy wreath. Rev: AMIΣOY. Thyrsos leaning against cista
mystica and draped with panther skin; monogram to left and right. SNG BM Black Sea
1208. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 7.18 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

50 BITHYNIA. Dia. Ae (Circa 95-90 or 80-70 BC). Struck under Mithradates VI Eupator. Obv:
Laureate head of Zeus right. Rev: ΔΙΑΣ. Eagle, with head right and wings spread, standing
left on thunderbolt; monogram to left. SNG BM Black Sea 1560-5; HGC 7, 453. Condition:
Good very fine. Weight: 7.86 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



51 PONTOS. Komana. Ae. Struck under Mithradates VI (Circa 105-90 or 90-85 BC). Obv:
Aegis. Rev: KOMA - NΩN. Nike advancing right, holding wreath and palm frond;
monogram to left and right. SNG BM Black Sea 1262-3; HGC 7, 281. Condition: Near very
fine. Weight: 7.37 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

52 ISLANDS OFF TROAS, Tenedos. (Circa 550-470 BC). AR Didrachm. Obv:Janiform male
and female heads (Zeus and Hera?). Rev: Labrys within dotted square border. SNG
Copenhagen 505. Extremely Rare. This coin is from the earliest issue of coinage at
Tenedos. Although some place this issue in the late 6th century, there are no coins of this
type in any hoard recorded before the mid-4th century. In fact, only two 4th century hoards
record coins of Tenedos: Troas, 1969 (IGCH 1188), deposited c. 450 BC, and Massyaf,
1961 (IGCH 1483 = CH 8, 587 = CH 9, 362), deposited c. 425-420 BC. The former
contained two coins of Tenedos, but further information was not recorded. The second
hoard, however, contained a single didrachm, which was from the same issue as the
present coin (cf. C.M. Kraay & P.R.S. Moorey, "Two fifth century hoards from the Near
East," RN 1968, pl. XXVI, 57). That coin exhibits little wear, supporting a likely date of
issue in the early to mid 5th century BC. Referance CNG Electronic Auction 455/131 .
Condition: Extremely Fine. Weight: 7.8 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 800 EUR 
Estimate: 1'600 EUR

53 MYSIA. Adramytion. Orontes. (Satrap of Mysia, circa 357-352 BC). Half Siglos or Tetrobol.
Obv: Helmeted head of Athena left. Rev: OPONTA. Forepart of Pegasos right; monogram.
Troxell, Orontes 1 var. (OPON-T-A counterclockwise around from bottom left); Cf. SNG
France 1161 (Lampsakos) (same); SNG Copenhagen -; SNG von Aulock -; BMC 15.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.74 g. Diameter: 15.5 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

54 TROAS. Gergis. Ae (4th century BC). Obv: Laureate head of Sibyl Herophile facing slightly
right. Rev: ΓΕΡ. Sphinx seated right. SNG Ashmolean 1147; SNG Copenhagen 338.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.9 g. Diameter: 11 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

55 IONIA. Uncertain. Tetartemorion (5th century). Obv: Helmet right. Rev: Star of four rays,
with pellet at center; all within incuse square. Leu E-1, lot 572. Rare Condition: Near very
fine. Weight: 0.35 g. Diameter: 6 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

56 MYSIA. Kyzikos. EL Hekte (Circa 450-400 BC). Obv: Centaur advancing left, pulling out
tree; below tunny left. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. Mani Hurter/Liewald: "Die
frühesten Typen der Elektronprägung von Kyzikos" 124, SNR 85 (2006), p. 5-26; cf. Fritze
124 (Stater). Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.73 g. Diameter: 11 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR



57 MYSIA. Kyzikos. EL Hemihekte (Circa 5th-4th centuries BC). Obv: Dionysos reclining left
on panther skin, holding kantharos; shell to outer left; below, tunny left. Rev: Quadripartite
incuse square. Cf. von Fritze 155 (stater and hekte); cf. SNG BN 302-3 (stater); SNG von
Aulock -; Hurter & Liewald II, 155; Gitbud & Naumann 32, lot 116 (which realized a
hammer of €1,000). Extremely rare Condition: Fine. Weight: 1.32 g. Diameter: 8.5 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR

58 Mysia, Kyzikos EL Hekte. (Circa 450-400 BC). Obv: Two eagles standing facing each
other on ornamented omphalos; below, tunny fish to right. Rev: Quadripartite incuse
square. Hurter & Liewald II 220 = Münzen und Medaillen AG 54, lot 266; Von Fritze I 220
(only staters noted); cf. Boston MFA 1535 (stater); cf. SNG France 348 (stater). Roma
Numismatics 16/282 . Good Very Fine. Extremely Rare; only two other examples in
CoinArchives. Extremely rare Condition: Fine. Weight: 2.63 g. Diameter: 10.5 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR

59 MYSIA. Kyzikos. EL Hemihekte (Circa 550-500 BC). Obv: Facing head of panther; to right,
tunny downward. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. Nomisma VII 43. Condition: Near very
fine. Weight: 1.36 g. Diameter: 8 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR

60 MYSIA. Kyzikos. EL 1/24 Stater (Circa 450-400 BC). Obv: Male figure (Odysseos?)
kneeling left, wearing chlamys and pilos, sacrificing ram; below, tunny left. Rev:
Quadripartite incuse square. Cf. Nomisma VII 156 (stater & hekte); SNG BN -; cf. New
York Sale XXVII [Prospero], lot 451 (for a stater which realized a hammer of $40,000 [!]).
Very rare mythological type. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.71 g. Diameter: 6 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR

61 MYSIA. Kyzikos. EL 1/12 Stater (Circa 600-550 BC). Obv: Tunny fish upward; head of
tunny fish to left and right. Rev: Incuse square punch. Hurter & Liewald III 18.1 = SNG
France 169. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.37 g. Diameter: 8 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR

62 MYSIA. Kyzikos. EL 1/24 Fourree Stater (Circa 600-550 BC). Obv: Half of tunny fish right
within border of pellets. Rev: Incuse square punch. Von Fritze I -; Greenwell -; Rosen 413.
Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 0.44 g. Diameter: 6.5 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

63 MYSIA. Kyzikos. Obol (Circa 450-400 BC). Obv: Forepart of boar left, with Ǝ on shoulder;
to right, tunny upward. Rev: Head of roaring lion left within incuse square. SNG BN 378.
Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 0.60 g. Diameter: 11 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



64 MYSIA. Kyzikos. Obol (Circa 450-400 BC). Obv: Forepart of boar left, with Ǝ on shoulder;
to right, tunny upward. Rev: Head of roaring lion left within incuse square. SNG BN 378.
Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 0.91 g. Diameter: 10 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

65 MYSIA. Kyzikos. Obol (Circa 450-400 BC). Obv: Forepart of boar left, with Ǝ on shoulder;
to right, tunny upward. Rev: Head of roaring lion left within incuse square. SNG BN 378.
Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 0.79 g. Diameter: 11.5 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

66 MYSIA. Kyzikos. Obol (Circa 550-530 BC). Obv: Tunny right. Rev: Quadripartite incuse
square. Klein 261 var. (tunny left); Gitbud & Naumann 20, lot 203. Condition: Near very
fine. Weight: 0.45 g. Diameter: 8 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

67 MYSIA. Kyzikos. Hemiobol (Circa 500 BC). Obv: Tunny left; below, lotus right. Rev: Incuse
punch. Rosen 520; cf. Klein 261 (Obol). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.42 g. Diameter: 8
mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

68 MYSIA. Kyzikos. Obol (Circa 600-550 BC). Obv: Head of tunny right. Rev: Incuse square
punch. Von Fritze IX 2. Rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.51 g. Diameter: 8 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

69 MYSIA. Lampsakos. Diobol (4th-3rd centuries BC). Obv: Janiform female heads. Rev:
ΛΑΜ. Helmeted head of Athena right. SNG France -; SNG Ashmolean 660. Condition:
Good very fine. Weight: 1.22 g. Diameter: 11 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

70 MYSIA. Lampsakos. Diobol (4th-3rd centuries BC). Obv: Janiform female heads. Rev:
ΛΑΜ. Helmeted head of Athena right. SNG France -; SNG Ashmolean 660. Condition:
Good very fine. Weight: 1.27 g. Diameter: 11 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

71 MYSIA. Parion. Hemidrachm (4th century BC). Obv: ΠΑ / ΡΙ. Bull, with head right, standing
left on ground line; phiale below. Rev: Facing gorgoneion within incuse circle. SNG BN
1385-6. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.41 g. Diameter: 13.5 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

72 MYSIA. Parion. Hemidrachm (4th century BC). Obv: ΠΑ / ΡΙ. Bull, with head right, standing
left on ground line; phiale below. Rev: Facing gorgoneion within incuse circle. SNG BN
1385-6. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.74 g. Diameter: 13 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



73 MYSIA. Pergamon. Ae (Circa 133-27 BC). Obv: Laureate head of Asklepios right. c/m:
Lyre within rectangular incuse . Rev: ΑΣΚΛΕΠΙΟΥ ΣΩΤΗΡΟΣ. Omphalos entwined by
serpent erect right. Control: in inner left field, wreath. cf. SNG France 1803-27 (different or
no controls); cf. SNG Tübingen 2410-17 (same); cf. BMC 158-62 (same); CNG E-Auction
203, lot 109. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.36 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

74 PAMPHYLIA. Perge. Ae (3rd century BC). Obv: Cult statue of Artemis Pergaion within
distyle temple. Rev: ΑΡΤΕΜΙΔOΣ / ΠΕΡΓΑΙΑΣ. Bow and qiver. SNG France 373-8.
Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.29 g. Diameter: 16.5 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

75 MYSIA. Pergamon. Diobol (Circa 310-282 BC). Obv: Head of Herakles right, wearing lion
skin. Rev: ΠΕΡΓΑMH. Archaistic Palladion: facing statue of Pallas Athena, with spear and
shield; Λ to inner left. SNG BN 1558-66 var. (no Λ). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.47 g.
Diameter: 10 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

76 MYSIA. Proconnesos. Obol (Circa 400-280 BC). Obv: Forepart of horse left; grape bunch
to right. Rev: Oinochoe; Π to right; all within incuse square. Weber 5250; Gitbud &
Naumann 34, lot 207. Condition: Fine, oddly-shaped flan. Weight: 0.50 g. Diameter: 9 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 140 EUR

77 MYSIA. Pergamon. Cistophor (Circa 166-67 BC). Obv: Cista mystica with serpent; all
within ivy wreath. Rev: Bowcase between two serpents; civic monogram to left. Control:
Filleted thyrsos to right. Kleiner & Noe series 24a; SNG BN 1707. Condition: Good very
fine. Weight: 12.41 g. Diameter: 26 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 160 EUR

78 MYSIA. Pergamon. Cistophor (Circa 166-67 BC). Obv: Cista mystica with serpent; all
within ivy wreath. Rev: Bowcase between two serpents; civic monogram to left. Controls:
Above, uncertain letters above monogram; serpent-entwined staff to right. Kleiner & Noe p.
38. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 12.18 g. Diameter: 26 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 160 EUR

79 MYSIA. Pergamon. Cistophor (Circa 166-67 BC). Obv: Cista mystica with serpent; all
within ivy wreath. Rev: Bowcase between two serpents; civic monogram to left. Controls:
Above, uncertain letters above monogram; serpent-entwined staff to right. Kleiner & Noe p.
38. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 11.48 g. Diameter: 26 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 160 EUR



80 MYSIA. Pergamon. Cistophor (Circa 166-67 BC). Obv: Cista mystica with serpent; all
within ivy wreath. Rev: Bowcase between two serpents; civic monogram to left. Controls:
Above, uncertain letters above monogram; serpent-entwined staff to right. Kleiner & Noe p.
38. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 12 g. Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 160 EUR

81 MYSIA. Pergamon. Cistophor (Circa 166-67 BC). Obv: Cista mystica with serpent; all
within ivy wreath. Rev: Bowcase between two serpents; civic monogram to left. Controls:
Above, uncertain letters above monogram; serpent-entwined staff to right. Kleiner & Noe p.
38. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 12.06 g. Diameter: 26.5 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 160 EUR

82 MYSIA. Pergamon. Cistophor (Circa 166-67 BC). Obv: Cista mystica with serpent; all
within ivy wreath. Rev: Bowcase between two serpents; civic monogram to left. Controls:
Above, uncertain letters above monogram; serpent-entwined staff to right. Kleiner & Noe p.
38. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 12 g. Diameter: 26 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 160 EUR

83 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 521-478 BC). Obv: Head of roaring lion right. Rev:
Incuse head of calf right; rectangular punch to left. Bodenstedt 13; HGC 6, 938. Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 2.56 g. Diameter: 11 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

84 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 521-478 BC). Obv: Head of roaring lion right. Rev:
Incuse head of calf right; rectangular punch to left. Bodenstedt 13; HGC 6, 938. Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 2.46 g. Diameter: 10 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

85 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 521-478 BC). Obv: Head of ram right; below, cock
standing left, with head lowered. Rev: Incuse head of roaring lion right; rectangular punch
to left. Bodenstedt 16; HGC 6, 941. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.46 g. Diameter: 10.5
mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

86 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 377-326 BC). Obv: Laureate head of Apollo (or
Dionysos?) right. Rev: Draped female bust (of Artemis?) right within linear square border.
Bodenstedt 95; HGC 6, 1021 (obv. head described as Dionysos). Condition: Good very
fine. Weight: 2.58 g. Diameter: 10 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

87 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 377-326 BC). Obv: Laureate head of Apollo right; to
left, serpent coiled right. Rev: Head of Artemis right, with hair in sphendone; all within
linear square border within incuse square. Bodenstedt 100B; HGC 6, 1026. Condition:
Good very fine. Weight: 2.54 g. Diameter: 10 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR



88 LESBOS. Mytilene. EL Hekte (Circa 377-326 BC). Obv: Laureate head of Apollo right.
Rev: Head of female right, with hair in sakkos; to left, serpent coiled right; all within linear
border within incuse square. Bodenstedt 100A; HGC 6, 1026. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
2.55 g. Diameter: 10 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 250 EUR

89 LESBOS. Methymna. Drachm (Circa 450/40-406/379 BC). Obv: Helmeted head of Athena
left. Rev: Μ - Α - Θ. Kantharos within pelleted square border; all within incuse square.
Franke, Münzprägung, 8; BMC 11; HGC 6, 897. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.16 g.
Diameter: 14 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

90 LESBOS. Mytilene. Diobol (Circa 400-350 BC). Obv: Laureate head of Apollo right. Rev:
MYTI. Female head (Aphrodite?) right. SNG v. Aulock 1744 var. (female head flanked by
stars); SNG Copenhagen 367. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.3 g. Diameter: 10 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

91 AEOLIS. Kyme. Hemiobol (Circa 480-450 BC). Obv: K - Y. Head of eagle left. Rev:
Quadripartite incuse square. SNG Copenhagen 31; Klein 333. Condition: Good very fine.
Weight: 0.42 g. Diameter: 8 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

92 AEOLIS. Kyme. Ae (Circa 250-200 BC). Pythas, magistrate. Obv: Diademed head of
amazon Kyme right. Rev: KYMAIΩΝ / ΠΥΘΑΣ. Horse prancing right; one-handled cup
below raised foreleg. SNG von Aulock 1635; SNG Copenhagen 102. Condition: Good very
fine. Weight: 8 g. Diameter: 21
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

93 IONIA, Uncertain. Circa 625/0-522 BC. EL hekte. Obv: Helmeted head right. Rev: Rough
incuse square. Bodenstedt ; SNG von Aulock ; . Apparantly Unpublished. Condition: Good
very fine. Weight: 2.64 g. Diameter: 11 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 500 EUR

94 IONIA. Erythrai. EL Hekte (Circa 550-500 BC). Obv: Head of Herakles left, wearing lion
skin. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. SNG Kayhan I 737-8; SNG von Aulock 1942;
Boston MFA 1806-7. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.56 g. Diameter: 9.5 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 260 EUR

95 IONIA. Erythrai. EL Hekte (Circa 550-500 BC). Obv: Head of Herakles left, wearing lion
skin. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. SNG Kayhan 737-8; SNG von Aulock 1942.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.53 g. Diameter: 10 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 260 EUR



96 IONIA. Erythrai. EL Hekte (Circa 550-500 BC). Obv: Head of Herakles left, wearing lion
skin. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. SNG Kayhan 737. Condition: Near extremely fine.
Weight: 2.61 g. Diameter: 10 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 260 EUR

97 IONIA. Phokaia. EL Hekte (Circa 387-326 BC). Obv: Laureate head of female left, with hair
in sakkos; below, small inverted seal right. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. Bodenstedt
102. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.54 g. Diameter: 11 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 260 EUR

98 IONIA. Phokaia EL 1/12 Fourree Stater (Circa 625/00 BC). Obv: Stylized head of griffin
left; seal to right. Rev: Incuse square punch. Bodenstedt E2; SNG von Aulock 7790.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.82 g. Diameter: 9 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

99 IONIA. Phokaia. EL HemiHekte (Circa 521-478 BC). Obv: Two seals, belly-to-belly,
swimming in opposite directions. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. Bodenstedt 46.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.34 g. Diameter: 8 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 260 EUR

100 IONIA. Uncertain. EL 1/24 Stater (Circa 625-600 BC). Obv: Raised counterclockwise
swastika pattern. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. Weidauer -; Traité I 237 var.
(clockwise swastika); SNG Kayhan I 702. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 0.63 g.
Diameter: 6 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

101 IONIA. Uncertain. EL 1/24 Stater (Circa 625-600 BC). Obv: Raised counterclockwise
swastika pattern. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. Weidauer -; Traité I 237 var.
(clockwise swastika); SNG Kayhan I 702. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 0.64 g.
Diameter: 6.5mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

102 IONIA. Samos.(456-451 BC). Ar Tetradrachm. Obv: Lion's scalp facing, viewed from
above. Rev: ΣΑ, forepart of ox to right, dotted truncation; olive branch with berry behind.
Rare early issue. Barron 65 (same dies). Weber 6294. An amazing type with over-the-top
style and eye appeal. Ex Tkalec (28 October 1994), lot 102. Condition:Extremely fine.
Weight: 13.23 g. Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 400 EUR 
Estimate: 800 EUR

103 IONIA. Phokaia. Diobol (Circa 521-478 BC). Obv: Head of griffin left. Rev: Rough incuse
square. SNG Keckman 300; SNG von Aulock 2116. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.63 g.
Diameter: 10 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



104 IONIA. Phokaia. Diobol (Circa 521-478 BC). Obv: Head of griffin left. Rev: Rough incuse
square. SNG Keckman 300; SNG von Aulock 2116. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.54 g.
Diameter: 10 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

105 IONIA. Phokaia. Diobol (Circa 521-478 BC). Obv: Head of griffin left. Rev: Rough incuse
square. SNG Keckman 300; SNG von Aulock 2116. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.51 g.
Diameter: 9.5 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

106 IONIA. Phokaia. Diobol (Circa 521-478 BC). Obv: Head of griffin left. Rev: Rough incuse
square. SNG Keckman 300; SNG von Aulock 2116. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.63 g.
Diameter: 10 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

107 IONIA. Erythrai. Hemiobol (Circa 480-450 BC). Obv: Forepart Horse. Rev: Rosette of ten
petals within incuse square. SNG Copenhagen :- SNG von Aulock ; BMC ;. Apparantly
Unpublished. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.39 g. Diameter: 7 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

108 IONIA. Kolophon. Ae (Circa 190-30 BC). Apollas, magistrate. Obv: AΠOΛΛAΣ. Homer
seated left on throne, holding scroll and resting chin upon hand. Rev: KOΛOΦΩNIΩN.
Apollo standing right, holding kithara and phiale. Milne, Colophon 178; SNG Aulock 2017.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.9 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

109 IONIA. Kolophon. Ae (Circa 330-285 BC). Diopha-, magistrate. Obv: Laureate head of
Apollo right. Rev: KOΛO / ΔΙΟΦΑ. Forepart of bridled horse right. Milne 106; BMC 20.
Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.0 g. Diameter: 13 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

110 IONIA. Teos. Hemidrachm (Circa 370-340 BC). Diogenes, magistrate. Obv: Griffin seated
right, raising forepaw. Rev: THI / ΔIOΓENHΣ. Kantharos. Kinns 30; SNG Copenhagen
1445. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.48 g. Diameter: 12.5 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 150 EUR

111 Aiolis, Temnos AR Obol. Circa 2nd C. BC. Obv: Laureate head of Apollo right. Rev: Tall
one-handled vase; above, vine-grapes with two bunch of grapes. Cf. BMC Aeolis 8.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.0 g. Diameter: 10 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



112 IONIA. Ephesos. Ae Tessera (Circa 1st century AD). Obv: ΠPOC ΠAΛYPIN KHPIΛIC
WΔE (pseudo legend). Bee. Rev: E - Φ / CKWΠΙ. Stag crouching left, head right; pseudo-
legend around. SNG Aulock 1875; SNG Copenhagen 355; CNG E-376, lot 350. Ex
Auctiones 17, 1345 (09.08.1988) Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.94 g. Diameter:
17.5 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

113 IONIA. Achaemenid Period. Uncertain Satrap (Late 5th-mid 4th centuries BC). Ae.
Uncertain mint. Obv: Bearded head of satrap right, wearing kyrbasia. Rev: BA. Persian
king in kneeling-running stance right, holding spear and bow, quiver over shoulder; all
within incuse square. Numismatik Naumann 45, lot 196; Numismatik Naumann 44, lot 326;
Numismatik Naumann 43, lot 385. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 1.27 g. Diameter: 10
mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

114 ACHAEMENID EMPIRE. Spithridates, Satrap of Lydia and Ionia (334 BC). Ae. Obv: Head
of satrap right, wearing bashlyk. Rev: ΣΠI. Forepart of horse right; monogram to upper left.
SNG von Aulock 1823; SNG Copenhagen 1538; Klein 367. Condition: Good very fine.
Weight: 1.07 g. Diameter: 10 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

115 Thraco-Macedonian Tribes, uncertain mint AR Obol. Circa 5th century BC. Obv: Horse
standing right with head reverted. Rev: Quadripartite incuse square. Gemini X, 13 January
2013, lot 28. otherwise apparently unpublished. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 1.86 g.
Diameter: 10 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 1'000 EUR

116 IONIA. Ephesos. Drachm (Circa 202-150 BC). Demetrios, magistrate. Obv: Ε - Φ. Bee.
Rev: ΔΗΜΗΤΡΙΟΣ. Stag standing right; palm tree behind. SNG von Aulock 7825; SNG
Copenhagen 289. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.18 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 400 EUR

117 IONIA. Ephesos. Drachm (202-150 BC). Kalligenes, magistrate. Obv: E - Φ. Bee. Rev:
ΚΑΛΛΙΓΕΝΗΣ. Stag standing right, palm tree in background. Coll. Boston I 1833; Coll.
Warren 1112. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.19 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 400 EUR

118 IONIA. Ephesos. Drachm (Circa 202-150 BC). Oraseas magistrate. Obv: E - Φ. Bee. Rev:
OPAΣEA [Σ]. Stag standing right before palm tree. Kinns - . SNG - . Papillon Numismatic
1/121. Extremely Rare. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.15 g. Diameter: 18.5 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 400 EUR



119 IONIA. Ephesos. Drachm ( Circa 202-150 BC). ΧΑΡΜΙΝΟΣ (Charminos), magistrate. E-Φ,
bee with straight wings, border of dots / ΧΑΡΜΙΝΟΣ, stag standing right, palm tree behind.
Very Rare magistrat type. SNG von Aulock –; SNG Copenhagen –; Waddington 1590;
SNG Kayhan 288. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.19 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 400 EUR

120 IONIA. Ephesos. Drachm (2nd century BC). Pyrralion, magistrate.. Obv: Ε - Φ. Bee. Rev:
ΠYΡΡΑΛΙΩΝ. Stag standing right; palm tree behind. cf. BMC 121 ff. (magistrate).
Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 4.18 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 400 EUR

121 IONIA, Ephesos. Drachm. (Circa 202-150 BC). Moch(s)ion, magistrate.Obv: Bee / Stag
standing right; palm tree in background. Rev: MOXIΩN (sic) to right. Kinns, Attic, p. 89,
obv. die 14, note 157; Lanz 42, lot 230 (same dies). VF, some porosity. Rare engraver's
error; Kinns notes only one example (the Lanz piece), with the magistrate's name
misspelled. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 4.16 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 400 EUR

122 KINGS OF LYDIA. Time of Alyattes to Kroisos (Circa 610-546 BC). EL 1/12 Stater. Sardes.
Obv: Head of roaring lion right; star on forehead. Rev: Incuse square punch. Weidauer 90;
SNG Kayhan I 1015; Rosen 654. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.17 g. Diameter: 7 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR

123 KINGS OF LYDIA. Time of Alyattes to Kroisos (Circa 620/10-550/39 BC). EL 1/24 Stater.
Sardes. Obv: Head of roaring lion right, with star on forehead. Rev: Incuse square punch.
Weidauer -; Traité I -; SNG Kayhan I -; Sunrise 4 = Triton XVIII, lot 23. Extremely rare
denomination. Condition: very fine. Weight: 0.81 g. Diameter: 7 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR

124 KINGS OF LYDIA. Kroisos (Circa 560-546 BC). 1/12 Siglos. Sardeis. Obv: Confronted
foreparts of lion and bull. Rev: Incuse punch. Rosen 668; SNG von Aulock 2880.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.85 g. Diameter: 8 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

125 KINGS OF LYDIA. Kroisos (Circa 564/53-550/39 BC). Half Stater or Siglos. Sardes. Obv:
Confronted foreparts of lion and bull. Rev: Two incuse square punches. Berk 23; Traité I
411; SNG Kayhan I 1024-6. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.25 g. Diameter: 13 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

126 LYDIA. Tralleis. Cistophoric Drachm (Circa 166-67 BC). Obv: Lion skin draped over club;
all within ivy wreath. Rev: TPAΛ. Grape bunch on vine. Control: Kantharos to right. SNG
Copenhagen 646-8 var. (control). Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 2.83 g. Diameter: 16
mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



127 LYDIA. Tralleis. Cistaphoric Didrachm (Circa 166-67 BC). Obv: Club draped with lion skin;
all within wreath. Rev: Grape bunch within leaves. Controls: TPA to left; to right, warrior
advancing right. Kleiner & Noe Series 20. Very rare Condition: Good very fine. Weight:
6.08 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

128 LYDIA. Tralleis. Cistaphoric Didrachm (Circa 166-67 BC). Obv: Club draped with lion skin;
all within wreath. Rev: Grape bunch within leaves. Controls: TPA to left; to right, warrior
advancing right. Kleiner & Noe Series 20. Very rare Condition: Good very fine. Weight:
6.01 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

129 Lydia, Blaundus. Pseudo-autonomous issue. Time of Trebonianus Gallus and Volusian,
251-254. Æ. Obv:Laureate and draped bust of the Senate. Rev: Zeus standing l., holding
phiale over altar and spear. RPC IX 754; SNG Copenhagen 83; SNG von Aulock -; BMC
55. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.92 g. Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

130 KINGS OF MACEDON. Antigonos II Gonatas (277/6-239 BC). Tetradrachm. Amphipolis.
Obv: Macedonian shield with Pan's head on boss. Rev: BAΣIΛEΩΣ ANTIΓONOY. Athena
walking left, brandishing thunderbolt and holding shield decorated with aegis. Controls:
Macedonian helmet and monogram. SNG Alpha Bank 989 var. (monogram). Condition:
Extremely fine. Weight: 17.06 g. Diameter: 32 mm.
Starting price: 400 EUR 
Estimate: 600 EUR

131 KINGS OF MACEDON. Antigonos II Gonatas. (277/6-239 BC). Tetradrachm. Pella. Obv:
Macedonian shield with head of Pan right on boss. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΑΝΤΙΓΟΝΟΥ. Athena
advancing left, brandishing thunderbolt and holding shield decorated with aegis. Controls:
Macedonian helmet to inner left, monogram to inner right. Panagopoulou Period I; HGC
3.1, 1042. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 17.1 g. Diameter: 32 mm.
Starting price: 400 EUR 
Estimate: 600 EUR

132 KINGS OF MACEDON. Antigonos II Gonatas (Circa 270-240 BC). Tetradrachm. Pella.
Obv: Head of Pan wearing goat horns and goat skin in centre of Macedonian shield,
lagobolon over shoulder; shield decorated with seven stars within double crescents. Rev:
ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑΝΤΙΓΟΝΟΥ. Athena Alkidemos walking left, brandishing thunderbolt and
shield, decorated with aegis. Controls: Macedonian helmet and KT monogram. SNG
Copenhagen 1201. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 17.1 g. Diameter: 30 mm.
Starting price: 400 EUR 
Estimate: 600 EUR

133 KINGS OF MACEDON. Demetrios I Poliorketes (306-283 BC). Hemidrachm. Tarsos. Obv:
Nike on prow of galley left, blowing trumpet and holding stylis. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ
ΔΗΜΗΤΡΙΟΥ. Poseidon advancing left, hurling trident. Controls: monogram A and
monogram AI within circle. Newell 43ff; HGC 3, 1018. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.0 g.
Diameter: 13 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



134 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Seleukos I Nikator (312-281 BC). Drachm. Obv: Laureate head of
Zeus right. Rev: BAΣIΛEΩΣ / ΣEΛEYKOY. Athena, holding spear and shield, driving
quadriga of elephants right. Controls: not visible. SC 131ff.. Condition: Fine. Weight: 4.18
g. Diameter: 16 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

135 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Seleukos I Nikator (312-281 BC). Drachm. Obv: Laureate head of
Zeus right. Rev: BAΣIΛEΩΣ / ΣEΛEYKOY. Athena, holding spear and shield, driving
quadriga of elephants right. Controls: not visible. SC 131ff.. Condition: Fine. Weight: 3.69
g. Diameter: 16 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

136 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Seleukos II Kallinikos ( 246-225 BC). Tetradrachm. Nisibis. Obv:
Diademed head right. Rev: BAΣIΛEΩΣ / ΣEΛEYKOY. Apollo standing left, testing arrow
and leaning on tall tripod. monograms to outer left and right. SC 749.1. Condition: Fine.
Weight: 16.79 g. Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

137 KINGS OF PERGAMON. Attalos I (241-197 BC). Tetradrachm. Obv: Laureate head of
Philetairos right. Rev: ΦIΛETAIPOY. Athena seated left on throne, cradling spear, resting
elbow upon shield and crowning dynastic name with wreath; bow to right. Controls:
Cornucopia to outer left, monogram to inner right. SNG BN 1622. Condition: Fine. Weight:
17.0 g. Diameter: 28 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 400 EUR

138 SELEUKID KINGS OF SYRIA. Antiochos III ‘the Great’ (222-187 BC). Ae. Obv: Laureate
head of Apoll right. Rev: BAΣΙΛΕΩΣ ANTIOXOY. Elephant advancing left. Control:
Monogram in exergue. BMC 56. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.32 g. Diameter: 12 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

139 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Antiochos II Theos (261-246 BC). Ae. Sardes. Obv: Laureate head
of Apollo right. Rev: BAΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ANTIOXOY. Tripod. Controls: Monogram to outer left and
right; below, anchor left. SC 525.1; HGC 9, 253a. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.5 g.
Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

140 SELEUKID EMPIRE. Seleukos I (312-281 BC). Ae (280s BC). Seleucia II. Obv: Laureate
head of Apollo right. Rev: BAΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΣEΛEYKOY. Bull butting right; K above, Θ below. SC
149.1. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.12 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

141 MYSIA. Pergamon. Ae (Circa 200-133 BC). Seleukos, magistrate. Obv: ΣEΛEVKOV.
Laureate head of Asklepios right. Rev: Π - EΡ/ Γ - A / MHNΩN. Eagle standing left on
thunderbolt, head right, with wings spread. SNG BN 1869; SNG Copenhagen 379; BMC
149. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.12 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



142 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Antiochos II Theos (261–246 BC). Drachm. Ephesus or Meletus.
Obv: Diademed head right. Rev: BAΣIΛEΩΣ ANTIOXOY. Apollo seated left on omphalos,
holding bow. Control: monogram in outer left. SC 546. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.74 g.
Diameter: 16 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

143 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Seleukos II Kallinikos (246-226 BC). Drachm. Magnesia on the
Meander. Obv: Diademed head right. Rev: BAΣIΛEΩΣ / ΣEΛEYKOY. Apollo standing left,
testing arrow and leaning upon tripod to inner right. Controls: outer left and outer right. SC
669.2. Condition: Fine. Weight: 4.27 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

144 SELEUKID KINGDOM. Seleukos II Kallinikos (246-226 BC). Drachm. Magnesia on the
Meander. Obv: Diademed head right. Rev: BAΣIΛEΩΣ / ΣEΛEYKOY. Apollo standing left,
testing arrow and leaning upon tripod to inner right. Controls: outer left and outer right. SC
669.1. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.09 g. Diameter: 16 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

145 KINGS OF BOSPOROS. Polemo I (Circa 37-8 BC). Ae. Pantikapaion. Obv: Winged head
of Medusa right. Rev: Monogram of Polemo. MacDonald 229; HGC 7, 347. Very rare
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 10.06 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

146 PHRYGIA. Apameia. Ae (Circa 88-40 BC). Kokos, magistrate. Obv: Helmeted bust of
Athena right. Rev: AΠΑΜΕΩN / KOKOY. Eagle alighting right on maeander pattern; piloi of
the dioskouroi to left and right, star above. SNG Copenhagen 161-2; BMC 78-82; HGC 7,
670. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 8.49 g. Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

147 PHRYGIA. Apameia. Ae (1st century BC). Heraklei-, eglogistes. Obv: Laureate head of
Zeus right. Rev: ΑΠΑΜΕ / HPAKΛE EΓΛO. Facing statue of Artemis Anaïtis. SNG von
Aulock 3470; SNG Copenhagen 183; HGC 7, 672. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 9.0 g.
Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

148 PHRYGIA. Synnada. Pseudo-autonomous. Ae (1st-3nd centuries AD). Obv: Draped bust
of Serapis right, wearing kalathos. Rev: CYNNAΔEΩN IΩΝΩΝ. Mount Persis. BMC 26;
Coll. Weber 7186. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.14 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

149 PHRYGIA. Laodikeia. Ae (Circa 158-138 BC). Obv: Head of Aphrodite right, wearing
stephane. Rev: ΛAOΔI / KEΩN. Double cornucopia. BMC 32; HGC 7, 736. Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 8.0 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



150 PISIDIA. Keraitai. ( 40-32 BC). Obv: Turreted head of Tyche right. Rev: Forepart of boar
right; KEPA below. SNG France -; SNG von Aulock 5053. Rare. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 2.88 g. Diameter: 14 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

151 LYDIA. Blaundus. Ae (2nd-1st centuries BC). Apollonios, son of Theogenes, magistrate.
Obv: Laureate head of Zeus right. Rev: MΛAYNΔEΩN / AΠOΛΛΩNI ΘEOΓEN. Eagle
standing left, head right, with wings spread; kerykeion to left, grain ear to right. SNG von
Aulock 8221; SNG Copenhagen 61; cf. BMC 6-7. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 5.8 g.
Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

152 KINGS OF GALATIA. Deiotaros (Circa 63-59/8 BC). Ae. Obv: Laureate head of Zeus right.
Rev: Eagle, with head right and wings spread, standing left on thunderbolt; monogram to
left. SNG von Aulock 6099-6100; HGC 7, 775. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 6.0 g.
Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

153 CARIA. Antioch. Ae (2nd century BC). Obv: Laureate head of Apollo left. Rev:
ANTIOXEΩN TΩN ΠPOΣ MAIANΔPΩ. Eagle, with wings spread, standing left on
maiander pattern. BMC 9. Numismatic Nauman 80/198 Price Reziled 625 € . Extremely
Rare. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.83 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 160 EUR

154 CARIA. Amyzon. Ae (2nd-1st centuries BC). Obv: Head of Artemis right, with bow and
quiver over shoulder. Rev: AMY / ZONEΩΝ (partially retrograde). Stag standing right. Cf.
SNG von Aulock 8054 (with magistrate's name); cf. Imhoof KM, p. 108, 1 (same); Gitbud &
Naumann 34, lot 376 var. (ethnic). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.58 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

155 THRACE. Alopeconnesos. Ae (Circa 300-250 BC). Obv: Head of maenad right, wearing
vine wreath. Rev: Kantharos; above, Λ; to left, grape bunch. Yarkin, The Coinage of
Alopeconnesus, NC 1978, 4, 37. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.81 g. Diameter: 15 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

156 CARIA. Rhodes. Drachm (229-205 BC). Eukrates, magistrate. Obv: Head of Helios facing
slightly right. Rev: EYKPATHΣ / P - O. Rose, bud to right, tripod to left. Ashton 225; SNG
Keckman 559-560. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.74 g. Diameter: 14 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

157 CARIA. Rhodes. Drachm (Circa 88/42 BC-AD 14). Obv: Radiate head of Helios facing
slightly left. Rev: P - O. Rose seen from above. Control: below, grain ear left. Ashton-
Weiss, NC (1997), 30ff. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 4.18 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 400 EUR



158 CARIA. Rhodes. Drachm (Circa 205-190 BC). Gorgos, magistrate. Obv: Head of Helios
facing slightly right. Rev: Rose with bud to right; bow in bowcase to left. SNG Copenhagen
783. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.65 g. Diameter: 13 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

159 CARIA. Rhodes. Plinthophoric Drachm (Circa 150-125 BC). Magistrate Artemon. Obv:
Radiate head of Helios right. Rev: ΑΡΤΕΜΩΝ, Rose with bud, crescent in left field. Jenkins
1989, 67; HGC 6, 1459. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.92 g. Diameter: 14 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

160 PISIDIA. Selge. Obol (Circa 350-300 BC). Obv: Facing gorgoneion. Rev: Helmeted head
of Athena right; astragalos to left. SNG BN 1930-4. Condition: Good very fine. Weight:
0.99 g. Diameter: 10 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

161 PAMPHYLIA. Side. Obol (3rd-2nd centuries BC). Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right.
Rev: Head of lion left with open mouth. SNG France 739 = Waddington 3934; SNG von
Aulock 4775. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 0.74 g. Diameter: 10 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

162 DYNASTS OF LYCIA. Trbbenimi (Circa 390-370 BC). Tetrobol. Uncertain mint. Obv:
Facing scalp of lion. Rev: Triskeles within incuse circle. Müseler VIII.25-7; SNG von Aulock
4215. Condition: Very fine, some obverse die rust. Weight: 2.84 g. Diameter: 14 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 160 EUR

163 CARIA. Euromos. Hemiobol (5th century BC). Obv: Forepart of boar right. Rev: YPΩ.
Bearded head of Lepsynos right. SNG Kayhan I 754; SNG Keckman 863-4 (Uncertain
mint); SNG von Aulock 2521; Klein 513-4. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 0.46 g.
Diameter: 7 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

164 CARIA. Uncertain. Obol (5th century BC). Obv: Facing gorgoneion, surrounded by four
wings in tilted clockwise rotation. Rev: Head of boar right within incuse square. Savoca 25
Silver, lot 331 (which realized a hammer of €460) = Asia Minor Coins online #15097. Very
rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.48 g. Diameter: 8 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

165 LYCIAN LEAGUE. Phaselis. Drachm (Circa 100-80 BC). Obv: Laureate head of Apollo
right. Rev: ΦAΣHΛ. Kithara; Isis crown to left, torch to right. Troxell 47. Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 2.29 g. Diameter: 14 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



166 LYCIA. Lycian League. Kragos. Hemidrachm (Late 1st century BC-early 1st century AD).
Obv: Laureate head of Apollo right. Rev: K - P. Lyre within incuse square. RPC I 3312;
Troxell 142. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 1.53 g. Diameter: 15 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

167 PAMPHYLIA. Aspendos. Stater (Circa 465-430 BC). Obv: Warrior advancing right, holding
shield and spear. Rev: EΣT. Triskeles over lion advancing left; all within incuse square.
SNG BN 13. Condition: Good fine. Weight: 10.98 g. Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

168 PAMPHYLIA. Aspendos. Stater (Circa 465-430 BC). Obv: Warrior advancing right, holding
shield and spear. Rev: EΣT. Triskeles over lion advancing left; all within incuse square.
SNG BN 13. Condition: Good fine. Weight: 11.06 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

169 PAMPHYLIA. Aspendos. Drachm (Circa 420-360 BC). Obv: Warrior, hurling spear, on
horse galloping right left. Rev: Boar advancing left right; numerous c/m's. Cf. Hirsch 296,
lot 1892, CNG E-126, lot 75 & CNG E-98, lot 46 (for similar types containing numerous
c/m's on the reverse). Numismatic Nauman 77/178. Condition: Fair. Weight: 5.23 g.
Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

170 PAMPHYLIA. Uncertain. Obol (Circa 4th century BC). Obv: Draped bust of Artemis right.
Rev: Triskeles. CNG E-286, lot 143; Lanz 146, lot 237. Very rare Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 0.47 g. Diameter: 8 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

171 AEOLIS. Temnos. Ae (2nd-1st centuries BC). Obv: Wreathed head of Dionysos right. Rev:
Δ - H / T - A. Athena standing left with Nike and spear; shield at her side. SNG München
610-1; SNG Copenhagen 263-4; SNG von Aulock 7709 var. (letters on reverse). Ex Dr. P.
Vogl collection; ex Bankhaus Aufhäuser (sold 28.12.1990, with dealer's ticket) Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 4.39 g. Diameter: 15 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

172 PAMPHYLIA. Side. Time of Nero or Later, mid 1st-mid 2nd century . Obv: Head of Athena
to left right, wearing crested Corinthian helmet. Rev. CI-ΔH Nike alighting to left, holding
wreath in her outstretched right left. Unpublished?, but cf. SNG France 740 var. Struck on
a broad flan. The use of the latinized C in the ethnic, instead of the old Greek Σ, is an
indication that this coin was struck around the time of Nero or later. The first use of the
letter C is attested during the reign of Tiberius, but the old Σ was used almost exclusively
until the reign of Claudius. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.34 g. Diameter: 15 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



173 Pisidia, Komana. 1st Century BC. Obv: Laureate head of Zeus right. Rev: Lion pouncing
left, KO in exergue. Lindgren 1280. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.85 g. Diameter: 12 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

174 Achaemenid Empire. Time of Darius I (Circa 510-486 BC). Siglos. Obv: Persian king in
kneeling-running stance right, drawing bow. Rev: Rectangular incuse punch. Carradice
Type II. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.21 g. Diameter: 15 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

175 ACHAEMENID EMPIRE. Time of Darios I to Xerxes I (Circa 505-480 BC). Siglos. Obv:
Persian king in kneeling-running stance right, drawing bow. Rev: Incuse rectangular
punch. Carradice Type II. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.43 g. Diameter: 16 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

176 Achaemenid Empire. Time of Darius I (Circa 510-486 BC). Siglos. Obv: Persian king in
kneeling-running stance right, drawing bow. Rev: Rectangular incuse punch. Carradice
Type II. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.26 g. Diameter: 15 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

177 ACHAEMENID EMPIRE. Time of Darios I to Xerxes I (Circa 505-480 BC). Siglos. Obv:
Persian king in kneeling-running stance right, drawing bow. Rev: Incuse rectangular
punch. Carradice Type II. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.35 g. Diameter: 14 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

178 ACHAEMENID EMPIRE. Time of Darios I to Xerxes I (Circa 505-480 BC). Siglos. Obv:
Persian king in kneeling-running stance right, drawing bow. Rev: Incuse rectangular
punch. Carradice Type II. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.45 g. Diameter: 15 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

179 ACHAEMENID EMPIRE. Time of Darios I to Xerxes I (Circa 505-480 BC). 1/3 Siglos.
Sardes. Obv: Persian king in kneeling-running stance right, drawing bow. Rev:
Rectangular incuse punch. Carradice Type II; Klein 755; Sunrise 23. Condition: Near very
fine. Weight: 1.25 g. Diameter: 9 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

180 KINGS OF COMMAGENE. Mithradates III (?) (Circa 20-12 BC). Ae. Obv: Crab. Rev: BA
ME / M TOY / M. Legend in three lines. Alram 249.; Kovacs p. 42, note 45. Condition:
Good very fine. Weight: 7.33 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR



181 PONTOS, Amisos. Late 5th-4th century BC. AR Siglos – Drachm. Persic standard. Aris–,
magistrate. Obv: Head of Hera left, wearing ornate polos. Rev: Eagle with spread wings
standing facing on shield; grain ear(?) to outer left, sword in sheath to outer right, AP-IΣ
across central field, ΠEIPA below. Malloy 1m; RG 1; SNG BM Black Sea 1054 var.
(kerykeion to outer left); SNG Copenhagen 121; SNG von Aulock –; HGC 7, 229. VF, test
cut. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 5.39 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

182 PAPHLAGONIA, Sinope AR Persic Drachm. Circa 330-300 BC. Agreos-, magistrate. Head
of nymph Sinope left, wearing triple-pendant earring, necklace and sakkos / ΣΙΝΩ below
eagle flying left clutching dolphin; ΑΓΡΕΩ[Σ] under wing. SNG Stancomb 770. Recueil
général I, 34, 1; SNG BM Black Sea 1484; HGC 7, 399. Extremely Rare. Condition: Good
very fine. Weight: 5.61 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

183 PAPHLAGONIA. Sinope. Ae (Circa 95-90 or 80-70 BC). Struck under Mithradates VI
Eupator. Obv: Laureate head of Zeus right. Rev: ΣΙΝΩΠΗΣ. Eagle, with head right and
wings spread, standing left on thunderbolt; monogram to left. SNG BM Black Sea 1543-9;
HGC 7, 421. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 8.30 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

184 KINGS OF PAPHLAGONIA. Pylaimenes II/III Euergetes (Circa 133-103 BC). Ae. Obv:
Facing boukranion. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΠYΛAIMENOY EYEPΓETOY. Winged kerykeion.
SNG BM Black Sea 1555-6; HGC 7, 441. Rare Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.57 g.
Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

185 KINGS OF CAPPADOCIA. Ariobarzanes I Philoromaios (96-63 BC). Drachm. Mint A
(Eusebeia under Mt. Argaios). Dated RY 14 (82/1 BC). Obv: Diademed head right. Rev:
ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΑΡΙΟΒΑΡZΑΝΟΥ / ΦΙΛΟΡΩΜΑΙΟΥ. Athena standing left, holding Nike and
spear, and resting hand upon shield; monogram to inner left, E to inner right; ΙΔ (date) in
exergue. Simonetta 14; HGC 7, 846. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.22 g. Diameter: 17
mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

186 KINGS OF CAPPADOCIA. Ariarathes IV Eusebes (220-163 BC). Drachm. Dated RY 33
(188/187 BC). Obv: Diademed head right. Rev: BAΣΙΛΕΩΣ APIAPAΘOY EYΣEBOYΣ.
Athena standing left, holding Nike, spear and shield set on ground. Controls monograms;
date ΓΛ in exergue. Simonetta 13b. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.12 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



187 KINGS OF CAPPADOCIA. Ariobarzanes I Philoromaios (96-63 BC). Drachm. Mint D
(Ariaratheia). Dated RY 14 (82/1 BC). Obv: Diademed head right. Rev: ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ /
ΑΡΙΟΒΑΡΖΑΝOY / ΦΙΛΟΡΩΜΑΙOY. Athena standing left, holding Nike and spear, and
resting hand upon shield; monogram to inner left and inner right; IΔ (date) in exergue.
Simonetta 19b; HGC 7, 850. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.17 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

188 KINGS OF CAPPADOCIA. Ariobarzanes I Philoromaios (96-63 BC). Drachm. Mint A
(Eusebeia under Mt. Argaios). Uncertain RY date. Obv: Diademed head right. Rev:
ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΑΡΙΟΒΑΡΖΑΝOY / ΦΙΛΟΡΩΜΑΙOY. Athena standing left, holding Nike and
spear, and resting hand upon shield; monogram to inner left; uncertain date in exergue.
Simonetta 47; HGC 7, 846. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 4.11 g. Diameter: 16
mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

189 KINGS OF CAPPADOCIA. Ariobarzanes I Philoromaeus (96-66/3 BC). AR drachm.
Eusebeia under Mount Argaeus, dated Year 14 (82/1 BC). Diademed head of
Ariobarzanes I right / ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ-ΑΡΙΟΒΑΡZΑΝΟΥ-ΦΙΛΟΡΩΜΑΙΟΥ, Athena standing
facing, helmeted head left, Nike in right hand crowning royal name, left hand resting on
grounded shield, spear against left arm; EP monogram in inner left field, EP monogram in
inner right field, ΔI (date) below. Simonetta 17c. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight:
4.13 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

190 KINGS OF CAPPADOCIA. Ariobarzanes I Philoromaios (96-63 BC). Drachm. Mint A
(Eusebeia under Mt. Argaios). Dated RY 25 (71/0 BC). Obv: Diademed head right. Rev:
ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ / ΑΡΙΟΒΑΡΖΑΝOY / ΦΙΛΟΡΩΜΑY. Athena standing left, holding Nike and
spear, and resting hand upon shield; monogram to inner left; KE (date) in exergue.
Simonetta 36a; HGC 7, 846. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.23 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

191 KINGS OF PARTHIA. Orodes II (57-38 BC). Drachm. Ekbatana. Obv: Diademed and
draped bust left; star to left, star and crescent to right. Rev: Archer (Arsakes I) seated right
on throne, holding bow; monogram below bow, anchor symbol behind throne. Sellwood
48.7; Sunrise 380; Shore 259. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.58 g. Diameter: 18
mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

192 IONIA, Ephesos. (Circa 245-202 BC). AR Obol. Obv:Draped bust of Artemis right; bow and
quiver over shoulder. Rev:Stag standing right. Extremely Rare. Condition: Good very fine.
Weight: 0.51 g. Diameter: 7 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



193 IONIA . Magnesia Ad Meandrum. Themistocles. obol. Around 459 BC: Obv: Bearded head
of Hephaestus with cap a. Rev: Laurel wreath to the right, behind Θ. Back: Name
monogram Θ in pearl square. J. Nollé, SNR 75 (1996) Plate I 3; J. Nollé - A. Wenninger,
JNG 48, 1998, p. 67 Th 5a. Slight tint, backs off-center, good ss Ex Gorny & Mosch 159,
2007, 192. The present collection of the magnesian coins of Themistocles throws an
interesting spotlight on the life of the family of one of the most important historical figures
in ancient history. The "victor of Salamis", who had defeated the fleet of the Persian great
king with the well-known "double ruse" in the narrow bay of Salamis, fell at the end of the
1970s. v. BC probably also out of favor with the Athenians because of a certain self-
importance. After an ostracism he had to leave the city. In a roundabout way, he and his
family came to Asia Minor, where, probably still profiting from his dubious ruse, he was
enfeoffed by the great Persian king with the town of Magnesia and other small
possessions. However, the general could only enjoy the prosperity in old age for a short
time. He died at the age of 65 around 459 BC. His son Archepolis probably continued to
rule for a while before the family returned to Athens in the middle of the century. As minters
of Magnesia, Themistocles and his son primarily used the iconography they found, adding
their name monograms as a sign of their rule. Influences of the Attic homeland can partly
be identified. When the family returned to Athens, Magnesia continued minting coins with
the old images, but in their own name for a while. Summary: J. Nollé - A. Wenninger,
Themistokles und Archepolis, JNG 48/49, 1998/99, 29 ff. Condition: Good very fine.
Weight: 0.61 g. Diameter:8 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

194 CARIA. Kaunos. Obol (Circa 309-189 BC). Obv: Diademed head of Alexander III of
Macedon right. Rev: Cornucopia; Monogram in right field and K in left field. SNG von
Aulock 8099 var. (without crux ansata); BMC 11 (same). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.69
g. Diameter: 9 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

195 CILICIA. Holmoi. Obol (4th century BC). Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right. Rev:
Diademed head of Apollo right. Cf. SNG France 121 (ethnic in right field); cf. SNG Levante
34 (same). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 0.62 g. Diameter: 8 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

196 CARIA. Uncertain. Hemiobol (5th century BC). Obv: Bare female and male (or female)
heads facing one another. Rev: Bull standing right within incuse circle. Numismatik
Naumann 43, lot 417. Extremely rare, and likely only the second known. Condition: Near
very fine. Weight: 0.35 g. Diameter: 6 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

197 MYSIA, Adramytion(?). Orontes. Satrap of Mysia, (circa 357-352 BC). AR Eighth Siglos or
Obol. Obv: Helmeted head of Athena right. Rev: Forepart of Pegasos left; OPONTΛ in
exergue. Troxell, Orontes -; SNG France -; cf. SNG Kayhan 71; SNG Copenhagen -; BMC
-; SNG von Aulock -; Lanz 141, lot 172. Very rare denomination. Condition: Near very fine.
Weight: 0.51 g. Diameter: 8 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



198 CILICIA. Trihemitartemorion. (4th century BC). Obol. Obv: Veiled and draped bust of
female facing slightly left. Rev: Head of Herakles left, with lion skin draped around neck.
Göktürk 40; SNG BN 480; SNG Levante 220. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 0.27 g.
Diameter: 7 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

199 DYNASTS OF LYCIA. Uvug (Circa 470-440 BC). Obol. Uncertain mint. Obv: Sphinx
seated right, raising forepaw. Rev: Female head right within pelleted square border; all
within incuse square. Cf. Müseler IV.A.11-12 (trihemiobol); SNG von Aulock 4191; Rosen
718; Numismatik Naumann 59, lot 153. Ex Mediterranean Coins GmbH Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 0.49 g. Diameter: 7 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

200 SAMARIA, “Middle Levantine” Series. (Circa 375-333 BC). AR Hemiobol. Persian king
standing left, fighting winged animal. Rev: Forepart of lion left. Cf. Meshorer & Qedar 86
(obol). Very rare. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 0.44 g. Diameter: 6 mm
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

201 CILICIA. Tarsos. Mazaios (Satrap of Cilicia, 361/0-334/3 BC). Stater. Obv: Baaltars seated
left on throne, head facing, holding lotus-tipped sceptre, grain ear, grape bunch and eagle;
Aramaic letter to left and to right. Rev: Lion left attacking bull left; Aramaic legend above
and below. SNG BN 338-9. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 10.34 g. Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR

202 CILICIA. Kelenderis. Stater (Circa 410-375 BC). Obv: Youth, holding whip and reins,
dismounting from horse rearing right. Rev: ΚΕΛΕΝ. Goat kneeling right, head left.
Casabonne Type 4; SNG BN 66. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 10.07 g. Diameter: 21
mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR

203 CYPRUS. Kition. Baalmelek II (Circa 425/0-400 BC). Stater. Obv: Herakles in fighting
stance right, holding club and bow, with lion skin draped from neck. Rev: Lion attacking
stag right; all within pelleted square border within incuse square. Cf. Zapiti & Michaelidou
11 (ankh on obv.); Cf. SNG Copenhagen 19 (same); Babelon, Perses 690. Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 11.19 g. Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR

204 CILICIA. Soloi. Stater (Circa 410-375 BC). Obv: Amazon kneeling left, stringing bow; ivy
leafes and helmet. Rev: ΣOΛΕΩN. Grape bunch on vine; branch to right; all within incuse
square. SNG France -; SNG Levante -; SNG Copenhagen -. Condition: Extremely fine.
Weight: 10.64 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR



205 THRACE. Byzantion. Dioscouri-, magistrate. Late 2nd century BC. Obv: Diademed head of
Poseidon right. Rev:Ornamental trident; civic monogram and Π/ ΕΠΙ to right, ΔΙΟΣΚΟΥΡΙ
to left. Schönert-Geiss 1101 (V24/R56, D.I. Mosnjagin collection, Moskow = CΝΤ 6278;
HGC 3.2, 1417. Extremely Rare. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 7.0 g. Diameter: 12
mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

206 PHRYGIA. Synaus. Time of Vespasian (69-79). Ae. Marcellus, proconsul, and
Apollophanes, archon. Obv: ΘЄΑN ΡΩΜHN ЄΠΙ ΜΑΡΚЄΛΛΟV ΤΟ Γ. Draped and
diademed bust of Roma right, wearing calathus. Rev: CVNAЄITΩΝ ΑΠΟΛΛΟΦΑΝΟV
ΑΡΧΟNTOC. Apollo standing right, holding bow and drawing arrow from quiver. RPC
1371. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 4.19 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

207 TROAS. Birytis. Ae (4th-3rd centuries BC). Obv: Head of Kabeiros left, wearing pilos; star
to left and right. Rev: B - I / P - Y in two lines around downward club; all within wreath.
SNG Copenhagen 247-8. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.0 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

208 MYSIA. Lampsakos. Ae (4th-3rd centuries BC). Obv: ΛΑΜ. Laureate head of female right.
Rev: ΨΑ. Forepart of Pegasos right; uncertain symbol below. Cf. BMC 53-6 (symbol); cf.
Triton V, lot 437 (same). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.76 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

209 Phrygia. Kibyra (200-100 BC). Ae. Obv: Stylized star of sixteen rays. Rev: KI in dotted
border. cf. SNG von Aulock 3699 (Obol ). Apparantly Unpublished. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 1.25 g. Diameter: 12 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

210 PHRYGIA, Laodikeia. Circa 133/88-67 BC. Ae Obv: Turreted head of Tyche right Rev: Lion
seated left, raising forepaw. SNG von Aulock –; SNG Copenhagen 496; BMC 22; HGC 7,
746. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.32 g. Diameter: 13 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

211 MACEDON. Philippi. Claudius (41-54). Ae. Obv: TI CLAV AVG. Bare head left. Rev: Two
priests plowing right. RPC I 1660; SNG France 1458. Condition: Good very fine. Weight:
4.36 g. Diameter: 16 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

212 Marcus Aurelius (161-180). Bithynia, Nicaea. Ae. Obv: Laureate head. Rev: Hygieia
standing r., feeding serpent. Cf. RPC IV online 5937 (temporary). Rare. Condition: Good
very fine. Weight: 7.91 g. Diameter: 24 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



213 BITHYNIA. Nicaea. Severus Alexander (222-235). Ae. Obv: M AVP CEV AΛEXANΔPOC
A. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: NIKAIEΩN. Three signa. SNG
Tübingen 2122-3; SNG von Aulock 623 var. (obv. legend); SNG Copenhagen 520 var.
(same). Ex Dr. P. Vogl collection; ex Bankhaus Aufhäuser (sold May 1987, with dealer's
ticket) Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.15 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

214 Bithynia. Nikomedia. Antoninus Pius AD 138-161. Diassarion. Obv: [ΑΥΤ] ΚΑΙСΑΡ
ΑΝΤΩΝINOC, laureate head of Antoninus Pius, right . Rev:ΜΗΤΡΟΠO ΝI-ΚΟΜΗΔΕΙAC
Zeus seated left, holding patera over eagle and sceptre. RPC ; SNG Von Auclock ; .
Apparantly Unpublished. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 8.34 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

215 BITHYNIA. Nicomedia. Antoninus Pius (138-161). Ae. Obv: Bareheaded and draped bust
right. Rev: Prow of galley right surmounted by serpent coiled right. RPC IV online -. Very
rare Condition: Good fine. Weight: 3.52 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

216 THRACE. Prusa ad Olympum. Maximus (235-238). Ae. Obv: Γ ΙΟΥ ΟΥΗ ΜΑΖΙΜΟϹ. bare-
headed, draped and cuirassed bust of Maximus. Rev: ΠΡΟΥCΑΕΩΝ.Kybele seated left on
throne, holding patera and resting elbow upon tympanum; below, lion left. RPC ; .
Apparantly Unpunblished. Condition: Good fine. Weight: 5.83 g. Diameter: 21 mm
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

217 BITHYNIA. Nicaea. Augustus (27 BC-AD 14). Thorius Flaccus, pcorconsul. Obv: NIKAIE?
N. Wreathed head of Dionysos right. Rev: E?I AN?Y?ATOY ??PIOY ??AKKOY. Head of
elefant right; before and behind, monogram. RPC 2030. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.83
g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

218 THRACE, Hadrianopolis. Gordian III. AD 238-244. Ae. Rev: Radiate, draped, and
cuirassed bust right / Demeter holding two torches in car drawn right by two winged
serpents. Youroukova 442; Varbanov 3770. VF, green patina, smoothing in fields.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 13.08 g. Diameter: 31 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

219 MYSIA. Germe. Gordian III (238-244). Ae. Obv: AYT K M ATN(sic!) ΓOPΔIANOC.
Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ΓEPMHNΩN. Tyche standing left with
rudder and cornucopia . SNG Copenhagen 150. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 8.46 g.
Diameter: 26 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

220 PAMPHYLIA, Perge. Maximus. Caesar, AD 235/6-238. Ae. Obv: Bare head right. Rev:
Artemis standing right, holding arrow and bow. SNG France 493 (same dies); SNG von
Aulock -; SNG Copenhagen -. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.33 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



221 PHRYGIA. Aezani. Germanicus with Agrippina I (Died 19 and 33, respectively). Ae. Lollios
Klassikos, magistrate. Struck under Caligula. Obv: ΓЄPMANIKOC ЄΠI KΛACCIKOV.
Radiate head of Germanicus right. Rev: AΓPIΠΠINA AIZANITωN. Draped bust of
Agrippina right. RPC I 3083; BMC 68. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 3.74 g. Diameter:
18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

222 THRACE. Byzantium. Antoninus Pius. (138-161). Obv: AVT KAICAP ANTΩNIN, laureate
and draped bust right. Rev: Torch. Schönert-Geiss, Byzantion 1382 var. (obv. legend and
bust type [bare head right]; unlisted rev. die); Varbanov 1663 var. (same; object on rev.
described as a wicker basket); Mouchmov -; RPC Online temp no. 8677 var. (same);
Lindgren & Kovacs -; Lindgren III -; MPR II -. . Obverse legend and bust type unrecorded
in the standard references for this type. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 14.58 g.
Diameter: 29 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

223 IONIA. Magnesia ad Meandrum. Gordian III ( 238-244 AD).Obv: ΑΥΤ Κ Μ ΑΝΤ
ΓΟΡΔΙΑΝΟϹ. laureate, draped and cuirassed bust of Gordian III. Rev: ƐΠΙ ΦΩΤƐΙΝΟΥ
ΜΑΓΝΗΤΩΝ. Leto hurrying, r., head l., holding Apollo and Artemis infants, each holding
bow and drawing arrow from quiver. RPC VII.1,547. Extremely Rare. Condition: Near very
fine. Weight: 10.47 g. Diameter: 30 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

224 LYDIA. Thyateira. Pseudo Autonomus. Ae. Obv: Draped bust right. Rev: ΘVATЄIPHNΩN.
Lyre. SNG von Aulock -; SNG Copenhagen -; BMC -; Isegrim -; apparently unpublished.
Extremely rare Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 3.32 g. Diameter: 16 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

225 THRACE. Pautalia. Faustina II (Augusta, 147-175). Ae. Obv: ΦΑVСΤΕΙΝΑ СΕΒΑСΤΗ.
Draped bust right. Rev: ΟVΛΠΙΑС ΠΑVΤΑΛΙΑС. Tyche standing left, holding rudder and
cornucopia. RPC IV online 8831. Rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.76 g. Diameter: 22
mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

226 THRACE, Traianopolis. Marcus Aurelius.(161-180). Ae. Obv: Bare head right. Rev: The
Three Graces. Schönert-Geiss 89; SNG Copenhagen -; BMC -; Staal Fig 10; Varbanov
2709. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 3.52 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

227 LYDIA. Tripolis. Faustina Junior. Augusta(147-175). Ae. Obv: Draped bust right. Rev:
River-god Maiandros reclining left, holding reed and cornucopia, resting on overturned
amphora from which water flows. SNG Copenhagen 746 (same obv. die); BMC 63.
Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 14.81 g. Diameter: 30 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



228 PHRYGIA. Amorium. Claudius (41-54). Ae. Pedon and Katon, magistrates. Obv: ΤΙ
KΛAVΔIOC ΓЄPMANIKOC KAICAP. Laureate head right. Rev: ЄΠI ΠЄΔωNOC KAI
KATωNOC. Eagle standing left, with caduceus over shoulder; monogram to upper left.
RPC I 3237; SNG von Aulock 3399. Condition: Good fine. Weight: 4.28 g. Diameter: 18
mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

229 PHRYGIA. Ankyra. Marcus Aurelius (161-180). Ae. Obv: Μ ΑVΡΗΛΙΟϹ ΟVΗΡΟϹ. Bare-
headed bust of Marcus Aurelius. Rev: ϹΤƐΦΑ[ ] ΑΝΚVΡΑΝΩΝ. Nude Zeus standing, l.,
holding anchor and long sceptre. RPC IV.2, 1751. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 7.67
g. Diameter: 24 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

230 PHRYGIA. Apamea. Pseudo-autonomous (2nd-3rd centuries). Ae. Obv: AΠAMЄIA.
Turreted and draped bust of Tyche right. Rev: CΩTЄIPA. Triple-bodied Hekate Soteira
facing, holding torches. BMC 110-3. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.28 g. Diameter: 14
mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

231 LYDIA. Bagis. Hadrian(117-138). Obv: ΑΥΤ ΚΑΙ ΤΡΑΙΑΝΟϹ ΑΔΡΙΑΝ Laureate bust of
Hadrian to right, drapery on his left shoulder. Rev: ΒΑΓΗΝΩΝ Zeus seated left, holding
thunderbolt in his right hand and long scepter with his left. RPC III 2459A (2 specimens).
Extremely rare, apparently the third known example. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.94 g.
Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

232 PHRYGIA. Hierapolis. Otacilia Severa (Augusta, 244-249). Ae. Homonoia issue with
Ephesus. Obv: M ΩT CЄVHPA. Draped bust right, wearing stephane. Rev:
IЄPAΠOΛЄITΩN K ЄΦЄCIΩN NЄΩKO / PΩN OMONOIA. Π and Є within wreaths. Franke
& Nollé 694; BMC 172. Rare Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 5.23 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

233 PHRYGIA. Hierapolis. Faustina II (147-175). Ae. Obv: ΦΑVϹΤƐΙΝΑ ϹƐΒ[ΑϹΤΗ]. Draped
bust of Faustina II. Rev: [ΙƐ]ΡΑΠΟΛƐΙΤΩΝ . Mên standing, facing, head, l., wearing
Phrygian cap, holding pine-cone and long sceptre; behind his shoulders, crescent. RPC
IV.2, 2007. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.76 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

234 PHRYGIA. Hierapolis. Pseudo-autonomous (2nd-3rd centuries). Ae. Obv: Draped bust of
Serapis right, wearing calathus. Rev: ΙЄΡΑΠOΛЄΙΤΩΝ. Isis standing left, holding sistrum
and situla. RPC IV online 2040; SNG Copenhagen 426-7; BMC 29-31. Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 5.51 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



235 PHRYGIA. Cadi . Otacilia Severa ( 244-249). Ae . Obv: M ΩTA CEVHPA. Diademed and
draped bust right. Rev: KAΔO / HNΩN. Apollo standing left, holding branch and patera.
RPC ; . Apparantly Unpublished. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 6.8 g. Diameter: 25
mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

236 PHRYGIA. Kibyra . Domitian, with Domitia AD 81-96. Claudius Bias, Archiereus. Obv:
ΔOMITIANOΣ KAIΣAP ΔOMITIA ΣEBAΣTH, laureate head of Domitian and draped bust of
Domitia facing one another. Rev: [APXIEPEΩΣ KΛAV BIANTOΣ?] KI-BV, Zeus seated left
on throne, holding sceptre and patera. RPC II 1262. Condition: Good very fine. Weight:
8.92 g. Diameter: 24 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

237 PHRYGIA. Kotiaion. Otacilia Severa (Augusta, 244-249). Ae. Gaius Julius Pontikus,
magistrate. Obv: M OTAKIΛIA CEOVHEPA CE. Diademed and draped bust right. Rev: EΠΙ
Γ IOV ΠONTIKOV ARXIEPE KOTIAEΩN. Tyche standing facing, head left, holding
cornucopia and rudder. BMC 84; SNG Tübingen 4114. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.3 g.
Diameter: 24 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

238 PHRYGIA. Kotiaion. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Gallienus (253-268). Ae. Obv: ΔHMOC.
Bare head of Demos right. Rev: EΠI Π ΔHMHTΡI[...] KOTIAEΩN. Kybele seated left,
holding phiale and resting on drum; lions flanking. SNG Copenhagen 316. Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 4.2 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

239 PHRYGIA. Cotiaeum. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Gallienus (253-268). Diogenes, son of
Dionysios, archon. Obv: ΔHMOC KOTIAЄΩN. Diademed bust of Demos right, with slight
drapery. Rev: EΠI ΔIOΓENOVC ΔIONVCIO / APX KOTIAEΩN. Zeus seated left on throne,
holding eagle and sceptre. SNG Copenhagen 317-8. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.64 g.
Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

240 PHRYGIA. Laodicea ad Lycum. Pseudo-autonomous issue. Ae. Ailios Dionysios
Sabinianos, magistrate, time of Antoninus Pius, 138-161. Obv: ΛΑΟΔΙΚЄΩΝ Draped bust
of Dionysos to right, wearing ivy wreath. Rev: ΑΙΛ ΔΙΟΝVСΙΟС Serpent-entwined cista
mystica surmounted by mask of Silenus. RPC IV online 2114. SNG Copenhagen
532.Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.24g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

241 PHRYGIA. Laodikeia. Pseudo-autonomous. Time of Tiberius (14-37). Ae. Dioskurides,
magistrate. Obv: ΛΑΟΔΙΚΕΩΝ. Laureate and draped bust of Mên right, wearing Phrygian
cap and set upon crescent. Rev: KOP ΔΙΟΣΚOΥΡΙΔΗΣ. Eagle standing right, head left;
monogram to left. RPC I 2907. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.01 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



242 LYDIA. Blaundus. Domitian (Caesar, 69-81). Ae. Ti. Klaudios Phoinix, Italicus procos. Obv:
ΔOMITIANOC KAICAP. Bareheaded, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: BΛAVNΔЄΩN
TI KΛAV ΦOINI. Eagle standing left, with wreath in beak; palm frond to left. RPC II 1349.2
= SNG Copenhagen 91; Hauck & Aufhäuser 21, lot 297 (which realized a hammer of
€500). Extremely rare Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.67 g. Diameter: 14 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

243 Phrygia. Philomelion . Pseudo-autonomous issue. Ae (150-200). Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 2.8 g. Diameter: 16 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

244 PHRYGIA. Synnada. Ae (Circa 1st century BC). Obv: Turreted and draped bust of Tyche
right. Rev: CYNNAΔЄΩN. Athena standing left, holding owl and spear; shield to right. SNG
Copenhagen 710. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.66 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

245 CYRRHESTICA. Beroea. Trajan (98-117). Ae. Obv: ΑVΤΟΚΡ ΚΑΙС ΝЄΡ ΤΡΑΙΑΝΟС
ΑΡΙСΤ СЄΒ ΓЄΡΜ ΔΑΚ ΠΑΡΘ. Laureate head right. Rev: ΒЄΡΟΙ / ΑΙωΝ / A. Legend in
three lines within wreath. RPC III 3432; SNG München 445. Condition: Near very Fine.
Weight: 11.43 g. Diameter: 24 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

246 PAMPHYLIA. Attaleia. Trajan (98-117). Ae. Obv: A K TPAIANOC ΠAPΘIKOC. Laureate
and draped bust right. Rev: ATTAΛEΩN. Helmeted bust of Athena right, wearing aegis.
RPC III 2678. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.86 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

247 HADRIAN (117-138). Semis. Rome. Obv: IMP CAESAR TRAIAN HADRIANVS AVG.
Eagle standing right, head left, with wings spread. Rev: P M TR P COS III / S C.
Thunderbolt. RIC² 624. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.6 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

248 PISIDIA. Antioch. Septimius Severus (193-211). Ae. Obv: Radiate head right. Rev: Tyche
standing left, holding branch and cornucopia. Cf. CNG E-346, lot 250. Condition: Good
very fine. Weight: 4.7 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

249 PISIDIA. Antioch. Julia Domna (Augusta, 193-217). Ae. Obv: IVLIA AVGVSTA. Draped
bust right. Rev: COL CES ANTIOCH / S - R. Mên standing facing, head right, holding
sceptre and crowning Nike upon globus; to left, cock standing left, head right; column to
right. SNG BN 1121-4 var. (rv. legend). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 28.34 g. Diameter: 34
mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



250 PISIDIA. Antiochia. Elagabalus (AD 218-222) Ae. Obv: Laureate, draped, and cuirassed
bust. Rev: Tyche standing l., holding patera and cornucopiae. SNG BnF 1175 var. Brown
tone. VF. Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 130, 2004, 1963.3. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 24.18 g.
Diameter: 32 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

251 PISIDIA. Antioch. Trajanus Decius (249-251). Ae. Obv: IMP CAES TRAIAN DECIVS AV.
Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: ANTIOCHI COL CA / S - R. Felicitas
standing facing, wearing kalathos, head left, holding caduceus and cornucopia. RPC 1245.
Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 9.72 g. Diameter: 26 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

252 PISIDIA. Antiochia. Antoninus Pius (138-161). Ae. Obv: ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P TR P
COS IIII. Laureate head right. Rev: MENSIS COL CAES ANTIOCH. Mên standing facing,
foot set on bucranium, wearing phrygian cap and crescent on shoulders; in left hand, Nike;
in right hand, long sceptre; at feet to left, cock standing left . RPC IV online 7327.
Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 8.88 g. Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

253 TROAS. Alexandria. Commodus (177-192). Ae As. Obv: IMP CAI M AVR COMMODVS.
Laureate bust right, with slight drapery. Rev: COL AVG TROA. Apollo leaning left, with foot
set upon garlanded altar (or omphalos), holding branch and resting hand upon hip. RPC IV
online 3159. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.37 g. Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

254 PISIDIA. Etenna. Herennia Etruscilla (Augusta, 249-251). Ae. Obv: ЄΡЄΝΝΙΑ
ΑΙΤΡΟVСΚΙΛΛΑ СЄ. Draped bust right, wearing stephane. Rev: ЄTЄΝΝЄΩΝ. Apollo
standing left, holding branch and resting hand upon serpent-entwined tripod. RPC IX 1004;
SNG von Aulock 5028. Very rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.08 g. Diameter: 23.00
mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

255 PISIDIA. Pogla. Julia Domna (193-197). Obv: IOU DOMNA SE, draped bust right . Rev:
PWG-LEWN, Tyche standing left, holding rudder and cornucopia. Aulock 1297. Rare.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 11.51 g. Diameter: 25.00 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

256 BITHYNIA. Creteia-Flaviopolis. Antoninus Pius (138-161).Ae. Obv: ΑVΤ ΚΑΙCΑΡ
[Α]ΝΤΩΝΕΙΝοC. Laureate head of Antoninus Pius. Rev: ΚΡΗΤΙΕΩΝ ΦΛΑΟVΙΟΠ. Nude
Apollo standing, l., crossing legs, holding laurel-branch, resting arm on tripod. RPC IV.1,
4777. Extremely Rare. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 11.01 g. Diameter: 25.00 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



257 THRACE. Perinthus. Elagabalus ( 218-222). Ae. Obv: AVT K M AY ANTWNINOY.
Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust of Elagabalus to right. Rev: ΠΕΡΙΝΘΙΩΝ
ΝΕΩΚΟΡΩΝ. Dionysus standing left, nude but for drapery over shoulder, holding
[cantharus over panther in right hand], thyrsus in left. RPC ; SNG Von Auclock ; İsegrim ; .
Apparantly Unpublished. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 9.82 g. Diameter: 23.00 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

258 SYRIA. Seleucis and Pieria. Antioch. Trajanus Decius (249-251). Tetradrachm. Obv: AYT
K Γ ME KY TPAIANOC ΔEKIOC CEB. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Four
pellets below bust. Rev: ΔΗΜΑΡX ΕΞΟΥCΙΑC / SC. Eagle standing left on palm, head left,
tail right, with spread wings and wreath in beak. Prieur 584. Condition: Good very fine.
Weight: 14.45 g. Diameter: 26 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

259 C. VIBIUS C.F. PANSA. Denarius (90 BC). Rome. Obv: PANSA. Laureate head of Apollo
right; E to lower right. Rev: C VIBIVS C F. Minerva, holding trophy, reins and spear, driving
quadriga right. Crawford 342/5b. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.12 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

260 C. ALLIUS BALA. Denarius (92 BC). Rome. Obv: BALA. Diademed female head (Diana?)
right; L to lower right. Rev: C ALLI. Diana, holding spear, reins and torch, driving biga of
stags right; plow to lower right; all within wreath. Crawford 336/1c. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 3.92 g. Diameter: 16 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

261 P. SERVILIUS M. F. RULLUS. Denarius (100 BC). Rome. Obv: RVLLI. Helmeted bust of
Minerva left, wearing aegis. Rev: P SERVILI M F. Victory driving biga right, holding reins
and palm frond; P below. Crawford 328/1. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.76 g. Diameter:
18 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

262 C. POBLICIUS Q. F. Serrate Denarius (80 BC). Rome. Obv: ROMA. Helmeted and draped
bust of Roma right; B above. Rev: C POBLICI Q F. Hercules standing left, wrestling the
Nemean Lion; club below; quiver with bow and arrows to left. Crawford 380/1. Condition:
Good very fine. Weight: 3.72 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

263 L. RUBRIUS DOSSENUS. Denarius (87 BC). Rome. Obv: DOSSEN. Laureate head of
Jupiter right, with sceptre over shoulder. Rev: L RVBRI. Triumphal chariot with side panel
decorated with thunderbolt; above, Victory flying right. Crawford 348/1. Condition: Near
very fine. Weight: 3.86 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



264 L. PISO L.F. L.N. FRUGI. Denarius (90 BC). Rome. Obv: Laureate head of Apollo right; K
to left and to lower right. Rev: L PISO FRVG. Warrior, holding reins and palm frond, riding
horse right; XXXXVI below. Crawford 340/1. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.88 g.
Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

265 P. CLODIUS M.F. TURRINUS. Denarius (42 BC). Rome. Obv: Laureate head of Apollo
right; lyre to left. Rev: P CLODIVS / M F. Diana standing right, holding lighted torch in each
hand. Crawford 494/23; CRI 184. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.45 g. Diameter: 15 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

266 TI. CLAUDIUS TI.F. AP.N. NERO. Serrate Denarius (79 BC). Rome. Obv: S C. Draped
bust of Diana right, with bow and quiver over shoulder. Rev: A ḻXXXVIII / TI CLAVD TI F /
AP N. Victory, holding wreath, palm frond and reins, driving biga right. Crawford 383/1.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.94 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

267 A. POSTUMIUS A.F. SP.N. ALBINUS. Serrate Denarius (81 BC). Rome. Obv: HISPAN.
Veiled head of Hispania right. Rev: POST A F / S N / ALBIN / A. Togate figure standing left,
raising hand; aquila to left, fasces to right. Crawford 372/2. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
3.87 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

268 L. MARCIUS PHILIPPUS. Denarius (57 BC). Rome. Obv: ANCVS. Diademed head of
Ancus Marcius right; lituus to left. Rev: PHILIPPVS / AQVAM R. Equestrian statue on
aqueduct right; flower below statue. Crawford 425/1. Condition: Very fine . Weight: 3.71 g.
Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

269 KINGS OF ARMENIA MINOR. Aristobulus, 54-71/2. with Nero (54-68). Chalcis (?), RY 13
= 66/7. Obv: BACIΛEΩC APICTOBOYΛOY ET IΓ Diademed and draped bust of
Aristobulus to left. Rev: NEPΩ/NI KΛAY/ΔIΩ KAIΣA/PI / ΣEBAΣTΩ / ΓEPMANI/KΩ within
laurel wreath. Kovacs 299. RPC I 3839 corr. (date). Aristobulus is certainly among the
most fascinating of the numerous 1st century Roman client kings. Born the son of Herod of
Chalcis and the great-grandson of Herod the Great, and appointed by Nero to King of
Armenia Minor in 54, his life is closely entwined with Roman, Jewish and Armenian history.
The most famous event in his life, however, revolves around the infamous Jewish princess
Salome, whom Aristobulus married in 34 (for a longer note on Salome, see below, lot 565).
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 12.33 g. Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR



270 KINGS OF ARMENIA MINOR. Aristobulus, 54-71/2. with Nero (54-68). Chalcis (?), RY 13
= 66/7. Obv: BACIΛEΩC APICTOBOYΛOY ET IΓ Diademed and draped bust of
Aristobulus to left. Rev: NEPΩ/NI KΛAY/ΔIΩ KAIΣA/PI / ΣEBAΣTΩ / ΓEPMANI/KΩ within
laurel wreath. Kovacs 299. RPC I 3839 corr. (date). Aristobulus is certainly among the
most fascinating of the numerous 1st century Roman client kings. Born the son of Herod of
Chalcis and the great-grandson of Herod the Great, and appointed by Nero to King of
Armenia Minor in 54, his life is closely entwined with Roman, Jewish and Armenian history.
The most famous event in his life, however, revolves around the infamous Jewish princess
Salome, whom Aristobulus married in 34 (for a longer note on Salome, see below, lot 565).
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 12.78 g. Diameter: 26 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR

271 MARK ANTONY with OCTAVIA (39 BC). Cistophorus. Ephesus. Obv: M ANTONIVS IMP
COS DESIG ITER ET TERT. Head of Mark Antony right, wearing ivy wreath; lituus below;
all within ivy wreath. Rev: III VIR / R P C. Head of Octavia right upon cista mystica;
interlaced serpent to left and right. RPC I 2201; CRI 262. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
11,00 g. Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR

272 AUGUSTUS (27 BC-14 AD). Cistophorus. Ephesus. Obv: IMP CAESAR. Bare head right.
Rev: AVGVSTVS. Garlanded altar decorated with two inward-facing stags. RIC² 482; RPC
I 2215. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 11.3 g. Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR

273 AUGUSTUS (27 BC-14 AD). Denarius. Uncertain Italian mint, possibly Rome. Obv: Bare
head right. Rev: Octavian's Actian arch (Arcus Octaviani) surmounted by Octavian in
facing triumphal quadriga; IMP CAESAR across architrave. RIC² 267. Condition: Good
very fine. Weight: 3.41 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR

274 AUGUSTUS (27 BC-14 AD). Denarius. Lugdunum. Obv: CAESAR AVGVSTVS DIVI F
PATER PATRIAE. Laureate head right. Rev: C L CAESARES AVGVSTI F COS DESIG
PRINC IVVENT. Gaius and Lucius Caesar standing facing; two shields and two sceptres
between; above, simpulum and lituus. RIC² 207. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.72 g.
Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

275 TIBERIUS (14-37). As. Rome or mint in Thrace. Restitution issue struck under Domitian.
Obv: TI CAESAR DIVI AVG F AVGVST IMP VIII. Bare head left. Rev: IMP D CAES DIVI
VESP F AVG REST. Large S C. RIC² 826 (Domitian). Condition: Fine. Weight: 9.82 g.
Diameter: 26 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



276 NERO (54-68). Denarius. Rome. Obv: NERO CAESAR AVGVSTVS. Laureate head right.
Rev: IVPPITER CVSTOS. Jupiter seated left on throne, holding thunderbolt and sceptre.
RIC² 53. Condition: Fair. Weight: 3.33 g. Diameter: 16 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

277 GALBA (68-69). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP SER GALBA AVG. Laureate head right. Rev:
ROMA RENASC. Roma standing left, holding crowning Victory on globus and eagle-tipped
sceptre. RIC² 161. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.28 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

278 OTHO (69). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP OTHO CAESAR AVG TR P. Bare head right. Rev:
PONT MAX. Ceres standing left, holding grain ears and cornucopia. RIC² 20 (aureus)
note. Condition: Good fine. Weight: 2.77 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

279 VITELLIUS (69). Denarius. Rome. Obv: A VITELLIVS GERMANICVS IMP. Bare head
right. Rev: XV VIR SACR FAC. Tripod, dolphin on top, raven on strut between legs. RIC
70. Condition: Fine. Weight: 3.17 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

280 Vespasian. (69-79). Denarius. Rome, AD 77/8. Obv: CAESAR VESPASIANVS AVG,
laureate head of Vespasian right. Rev. IMP XIX across field, modius with seven ears of
grain. (RIC 980; BMC 216; RSC 216). The New York Sale 40/1215. In AD 77, an
unspecified plague reported in the chronography of St. Jerome is said to have struck down
some 10,000 people in Rome. It has been suggested that this disastrous event might have
been associated with a famine that resulted in work to secure the grain supply for the city.
The supposed famine would explain the sudden and unexpected spike in coin types
related to the grain supply in the late years of Vespasian’s reign which also continued into
that of his son, Titus . Condition: Fine. Weight: 3.18 g. Diameter: 16 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

281 VESPASIAN with TITUS and DOMITIAN (69-79). Denarius. Ephesus. Obv: IMP CAESAR
VESPAS AVG COS II TR P P P. Laureate head right. Rev: LIBERI IMP AVG VESPAS.
Titus and Domitian, togate and veiled, standing facing side by side, head left, both holding
patera; sideways Φ in exergue. RIC² 1420; RPC II 819. Very rare Condition: Good very
fine. Weight: 3.34 g. Diameter: 16
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

282 CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Vespasian (69-79). Hemidrachm. Obv: AYTOKP KAICAP
OYЄCΠACIANOC CЄBA. Laureate head right. Rev: Nike advancing right, holding wreath
and palm frond. RPC II 1659; Sydenham 94. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 1.82 g.
Diameter: 15 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



283 DOMITIAN (Caesar, 69-81). Denarius. Rome. Obv: CAESAR AVG F DOMITIANVS.
Laureate head right. Rev: COS IIII. Pegasus standing right, raising foreleg. RIC² 921
(Vespasian). Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.42 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

284 Obv: IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM P M TR P VIIII. Laureate head right. Rev: IMP XV
COS XIIII CENS P P P. Minerva standing left with spear. RIC² 692. Condition: Good very
fine. Weight: 3.15 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

285 DOMITIAN (81-96). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM P M TR P VIIII.
Laureate head right. Rev: IMP XIX COS XIIII CENS P P P. Minerva, holding spear and
shield, standing right on capital of rostral column; to right, owl standing right, head facing.
Cf. RIC² 686 (for IMP XXI). An interesting piece, featuring either a muling of types or an
engraving mistake by the celator, whereby the intended (and expected) IMP XXI was
engraved as XIX. Very rare. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.32 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

286 DOMITIAN (81-96). Denarius. Rome. Saecular Games issue. Obv: IMP CAES DOMIT
AVG GERM P M TR P VIII. Laureate head right. Rev: COS - XIII. Cippus inscribed LVD /
SAEC / FEC in three lines; all within wreath. RIC² 604. Condition: Fine. Weight: 3.19 g.
Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

287 DOMITIAN (81-96). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM P M TR P XV.
Laureate head right. Rev: IMP XXII COS XVII CENS P P P. Minerva standing left, holding
thunderbolt and spear; shield to right. RIC² 789. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.39 g.
Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

288 DOMITIAN (Caesar, 69-81). As. Rome, possibly for circulation in Syria. Obv: CAESAR
DOMIT COS II. Laureate head left. Rev: Large S C within wreath. RIC² 1579 (Vespasian);
RPC II 2002 (Antioch); McAlee 415. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 5.58 g. Diameter:
21 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

289 JULIA TITI (Augusta, 79-90/1). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IVLIA AVGVSTA TITI AVGVSTI F.
Draped bust right. Rev: VENVS AVGVST. Venus standing right, back facing, leaning upon
column to left, holding helmet and sceptre. RIC² 388 (Titus); T&M 8. Condition: Fine.
Weight: 2.93 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

290 NERVA (96-98). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP NERVA CAES AVG P M TR P II COS III P P.
Laureate head right. Rev: AEQVITAS AVGVST. Aequitas standing left, holding scales and
cornucopia. RIC 25. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.11 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



291 NERVA (96-98). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP NERVA CAES AVG P M TR POT. Laureate
head right. Rev: COS III PATER PATRIAE. Priestly emblems: simpulum, aspergillum,
guttus and lituus. RIC 24. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.17 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

292 TRAJAN (98-117). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P M TR P.
Laureate bust right, slight drapery on far shoulder. Rev: COS V P P SPQR OPTIMO
PRINC. Mars advancing left, holding Victory and trophy. Woytek 265b. Condition:
Extremely fine; traces of cleaning. Weight: 3.0 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

293 TRAJAN (98-117). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES NER TRAIANO OPTIM AVG GERM
DAC. Laureate and draped bust of Trajan right. Rev: PARTHICO P M TR P COS VI P P S
P Q R. Radiate and draped bust of Sol right. Woytek 568v²; RIC -. Rare Condition: Good
very fine. Weight: 3.23 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

294 TRAJAN (98-117). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES NERVA TRAIAN AVG GERM.
Laureate head right. Rev: PONT MAX TR POT COS II. Victory seated left, holding patera
and palm. Woytek 38. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 3.62 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

295 TRAJAN (98-117). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P M TR P.
Laureate bust right, with slight drapery. Rev: COS V P P SPQR OPTIMO PRINC. Aequitas
standing left, holding scales and cornucopia. Woytek 278bD. Condition: Extremely fine.
Weight: 3.23 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

296 TRAJAN (98-117). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P M TR P.
Laureate bust right, with slight drapery. Rev: COS V P P SPQR OPTIMO PRINC. Aequitas
standing left, holding scales and cornucopia. Woytek 278bD. Condition: Extremely fine.
Weight: 2.8 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

297 TRAJAN (98-117). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP TRAIANVS AVG GER DAC P M TR P COS
VI P P. Laureate bust right, slight drapery on far shoulder. Rev: DIVVS PATER TRAIAN.
Divus Pater Traianus seated left on curule chair, holding patera and sceptre. Woytek 406b.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.9 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

298 HADRIAN (117-138). Denarius. Rome. Obv: HADRIANVS AVG COS III P P. Laureate
head left. Rev: ROMVLO CONDITORI. Romulus advancing right, holding trophy and
spear. RIC 266i. Ex Gitbud & Naumann 35 (6 September 2015), lot 612. Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 3.1 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



299 HADRIAN (117-138). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAESAR TRAIAN HADRIANVS AVG.
Laureate bust right, slight drapery on far shoulder. Rev: P M TR P COS III / VOT - PVB.
Pietas standing right, raising both hands. RIC 141. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.89 g.
Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

300 HADRIAN (117-138). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAESAR TRAIAN HADRIANVS AVG.
Laureate head right, with slight drapery. Rev: P M TR P COS III / PRO - AVG. Providentia
standing left, holding sceptre and pointing at globe to left. RIC 133b. Condition: Good very
fine. Weight: 3.32 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

301 HADRIAN (117-138). Denarius. Rome. Obv: HADRIANVS AVG COS III P P. Bare head
right. Rev: ANNONA AVG. Modius with grain ears and poppy. RIC 230. Condition: Near
extremely fine. Weight: 2.94 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

302 HADRIAN (117-138). Denarius. Rome. Obv: HADRIANVS AVG COS III P P. Bare head
right. Rev: FORTVNA AVG. Fortuna standing left, holding cornucopia and rudder set upon
globe. RIC² 2335. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 3.28 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

303 HADRIAN (117-138). Denarius. Rome. Obv: HADRIANVS AVGVSTVS. Laureate head
right. Rev: COS III. Star within crescent. RIC² 864. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.74 g.
Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

304 HADRIAN (117-138). Denarius. Rome. Obv: HADRIANVS AVG COS III P P. Bare head
right. Rev: MONETA AVG. Moneta standing left, holding scales and cornucopia. RIC 256.
Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.21 g. Diameter: 16 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

305 CAPPADOCIA. Caesarea. Hadrian (117-138). Hemidrachm. Dated RY 5 (120/1). Obv:
AYTO KAIC TPAI AΔPIANOC CЄBACT. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev:
ЄT Є. Nike advancing right, holding wreath and palm frond. RPC III 3076; Sydenham 260.
Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 1.47 g. Diameter: 14 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

306 SABINA (Augusta, 128-137). Denarius. Rome. Obv: SABINA AVGVSTA HADRIANI AVG P
P. Draped bust right. Rev: Vesta seated left on throne, holding sceptre and palladium. RIC
408 (Hadrian). Rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.01 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



307 ANTONINUS PIUS with MARCUS AURELIUS as Caesar (138-161). Denarius. Rome.
Obv: ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P TR P COS III. Bare head of Antoninus Pius right. Rev:
AVRELIVS CAESAR AVG PII F COS. Bare head of Marcus Aurelius right. RIC 415a.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.52 g. Diameter: 16 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

308 LYCAONIA. Lystra. Antoninus Pius (138-161). Ae. Obv: ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P TR P
COS IIII. Laureate head right. Rev: MINERVAE COL LVSTRA. Athena/Minerva standing
left, holding spear and resting hand upon shield. RPC IV online 7262. Extremely rare
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 9.11 g. Diameter: 24 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

309 MARCUS AURELIUS (Caesar, 139-161). Denarius. Rome. Obv: AVRELIVS CAESAR
AVG PII F. Bare head right, wearing slight beard. Rev: COS II. Honos standing left, holding
branch and cornucopia. RIC 429a (Pius). Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.57 g.
Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

310 MARCUS AURELIUS (161-180). Denarius. Rome. Obv: AVRELIVS CAESAR AVG PII F.
Bare head right. Rev: TR POT COS II. Spes advancing left, holding flower and raising hem
of skirt. RIC 437. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.38 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

311 Marcus Aurelius (AD 161-180). denarius (165-166).Obv: M ANTONINVS AVG
ARMENIACVS, laureate bust of Marcus Aurelius facing right. Rev: PM TR P XIX IMP III
COS III, Pietas left, dropping incense over altar. (RIC 148). Condition: Very fine. Weight:
2.85 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

312 LUCIUS VERUS (161-169). Denarius. Rome. Obv: L VERVS AVG ARMENIACVS. Bare
head right. Rev: TR P III IMP II COS II / ARMEN. Armenia seated left in attitude of
mourning; shield and vexillum behind. RIC 501 (Aurelius). Condition: Very fine. Weight:
2.92 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

313 SYRIA, Decapolis. Gadara . Marcus Aurelius. ( 161-180).Ae. Dated CY 225 (AD
161/2).Obv: Laureate and draped . Rev: Bust of Herakles right, lion skin tied around neck;
ЄKC (date) in legend. Rosenberger 46; Spijkerman 39; SNG ANS -. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 17.76 g. Diameter: 29 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

314 CRISPINA (Augusta, 178-182). Denarius. Rome. Obv: CRISPINA AVG. Draped bust right.
Rev: CONCORDIA. Clasped hands. RIC 279a (Commodus); T&M 282. Condition: Near
extremely fine. Weight: 2.93 g. Diameter: 16 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



315 Caracalla AR Antoninianus. Rome, AD 216. Obv: ANTONINVS PIVS AVG GERM, radiate
and draped bust right. Rev: PM TRP X-VIIII COS IIII PP, Sol standing facing, head left,
raising hand and holding globe. RIC IV 281a; RSC 358. Condition: Near extremely fine.
Weight: 2.15 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

316 JULIA DOMNA (Augusta, 193-217). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IVLIA AVGVSTA. Draped bust
right. Rev: PIETAS AVGG. Pietas standing left, holding acerrum and dropping incense
onto lighted and garlanded altar to left. RIC 572 (Septimius). Condition: Near extremely
fine. Weight: 3.2 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

317 PLAUTILLA (Augusta, 202-205). Denarius. Rome. Obv: PLAVTILLA AVGVSTA. Draped
bust right. Rev: VENVS VICTRIX. Venus standing left, holding apple and palm frond, and
resting elbow upon shield decorated with hourglass(?); to left, Cupid standing left, holding
helmet. RIC 369 (Caracalla); T&M 437-45 var. (shield symbol). Rare Condition: Good very
fine. Weight: 3.16 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

318 GETA (Caesar, 198-209). Denarius. Laodicea ad Mare. Obv: P SEPTIMIVS GETA CAES.
Bareheaded, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: MINERV SANCT. Minerva standing
left, holding spear and resting hand upon shield. RIC 105a var. (bust not cuirassed).
Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.06 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

319 GETA (Caesar, 198-209). Denarius. Rome. Obv: P SEPTIMIVS GETA CAES. Bare-
headed and draped bust right. Rev: PONTIF COS. Minerva standing left, leaning on shield
and holding spear. RIC 34b. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.48 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

320 SEVERUS ALEXANDER (222-235). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP ALEXANDER PIVS AVG.
Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: MARS VLTOR. Mars advancing right,
holding shield and spear. RIC 246. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.89 g. Diameter: 19
mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

321 MAXIMINUS THRAX (235-238). Denarius. Rome. Obv: IMP MAXIMINVS PIVS AVG.
Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VICTORIA AVG. Victory advancing right,
holding palm branch and wreath. RIC 16. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 3.27 g.
Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



322 MAXIMUS (Caesar, 235/6-238). Denarius. Rome. Obv: MAXIMVS CAES GERM.
Bareheaded and draped bust right. Rev: PRINC IVVENTVTIS. Maximus standing left,
holding baton and spear; two signa to right. RIC 3. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.24 g.
Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

323 DIVA PAULINA (Died before 235). Denarius. Rome. Struck under Maximinus Thrax. Obv:
DIVA PAVLINA. Veiled and draped bust right. Rev: CONSECRATIO. Peacock standing
facing, head left, with tail spread. RIC 1 (Maximinus); T&M 515. Condition: Good very fine,
a few deposits. Weight: 2.4 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

324 GORDIAN III (238-244). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: IMP CAES M ANT GORDIANVS AVG.
Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: PAX AVGVSTI / S - C. Pax standing left,
holding branch and sceptre. RIC 256a. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 16 g. Diameter: 21
mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

325 Philip I (244-249). Dupondius. Rome. Obv: IMP M IVL PHILIPPVS AVG, laureate, draped
and cuirassed bust r., Rev: FORTVNA REDVX Fortuna seated l., holding rudder and
cornucopiae under seat, wheel in ex. S C. RIC 174a C 67. Condition: Good very fine.
Weight: 10.81 g. Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

326 PHILIP I THE ARAB (244-249). Sestertius. Rome. Obv: IMP M IVL PHILIPPVS AVG.
Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: P M TR P III COS P P / S - C. Felicitas
standing left, holding caduceus and cornucopia. RIC 149a corr. (COS not COS II).
Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 18.47 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

327 PHILIP I THE ARAB (244-249). Antoninianus. Antioch. Obv: IMP M IVL PHILIPPVS AVG.
Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: SAECVLVM NOVVM. Hexastyle temple,
containing facing statue of Roma on throne. RIC 108. Condition: Near extremely fine.
Weight: 4.29 g. Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

328 PHILIP I 'THE ARAB' (244-249). Antoninianus. Rome. Saecular Games/1000th
Anniversary of Rome issue. Obv: IMP PHILIPPVS AVG. Radiate, draped and cuirassed
bust right. Rev: SAECVLARES AVGG / I. Lion standing right. RIC 12. Condition: Near
extremely fine. Weight: 3.82 g. Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



329 OTACILIA SEVERA (Augusta 244-249). Antoninianus. Rome. Saecular Games/1000th
Anniversary of Rome issue. Obv: OTACIL SEVERA AVG. Draped bust right, wearing
stephane and set upon crescent. Rev: SAECVLARES AVGG / IIII. Hippopotamus
advancing right. RIC 116b (Philip I). Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 4.47 g.
Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

330 VOLUSIAN (251-253). Antoninianus. Rome. Obv: IMP C C VIB VOLVSIANVS AVG.
Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VIRTVS AVGG. Virtus standing right,
holding spear and resting hand upon shield. RIC 206. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight:
3.48 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

331 HERENNIA ETRUSCILLA (249-251). Antoninianus. Rome. Obv: HER ETRVSCILLA AVG.
Draped, diademed bust right, set on crescent. Rev: PVDICITIA AVG. Pudicitia standing
left, drawing veil and holding sceptre. RIC 58b. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight:
3.78 g. Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

332 GALLIENUS (253-268). Antoninianus. Rome. Obv: IMP C P LIC GALLIENVS P F AVG.
Radiate and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VIRTVS AVGG. Virtus standing left, holding spear
and resting hand upon shield. MIR 86q. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.01 g. Diameter: 21
mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

333 Gallienus ( 260-268 ). Antoninianus. Mediolanum. Obv: [G]ALLIENVS AVG, radiate and
cuirassed bust right. Rev: VICTOR[IA AV]G VIII, Victory walking left, holding wreath and
palm. RIC 527; RSC 1135a var. (no captive on rev.); MIR 1042r. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 3.46 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

334 GALLIENUS (253-268). Antoninianus. Samosata. Obv: IMP C P LIC GALLIENVS P F
AVG. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: PIETAS AVGG. Valerian and
Gallienus standing facing one another, each holding sceptre and sacrificing over lighted
altar between them. MIR 1684m; RIC 446. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 4.06 g.
Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

335 GALLIENUS (253-268). Antoninianus. Rome. Obv: IMP GALLIENVS AVG. Radiate head
right. Rev: DIANAE CONS AVG / E. Deer standing right, head reverted. MIR 728z.
Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.58 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



336 CLAUDIUS II GOTHICUS (268-270). Antoninianus. Cyzicus. Obv: IMP CLAVDIVS AVG.
Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right; two pellets below. Rev: VICTORIAE GOTHIC /
SPQR. Trophy; bound captive to left and right. RIC V online 946. Condition: Extremely
fine. Weight: 4.4 g. Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

337 CLAUDIUS II GOTHICUS (268-270). Antoninianus. Cyzicus. Obv: IMP C M AVR
CLAVDIVS AVG. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: FORTVNA REDVX /
SPQR. Fortuna standing left, holding rudder and cornucopia. RIC V online 909. Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 4.33 g. Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

338 AURELİAN. (270-275). Antoninianus. Rome mint, 5th officina. 8th emission, spring-
summer AD 274. Obv: IMP AVRELIANVS AVG, radiate and cuirassed bust right. Rev:
[O]RI E NS AVG, Sol advancing left, treading upon bound captive to left, extending hand
and holding globe; bound captive to right; XXI/V//(lion standing left). RIC V 62; BN 128;
Venèra 746 (same rev. die). Rare. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.69 g. Diameter: 22 mm
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

339 DIOCLETIAN (284-305). Antoninianus. Ticinum. Obv: IMP C VAL DIOCLETIANVS AVG.
Radiate and cuirassed bust right. Rev: IOVI CONSERVAT / TXXIT. Jupiter standing left,
holding thunderbolt and sceptre. RIC 224. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 3.34 g.
Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

340 DIOCLETIAN (284-305). Follis. Cyzicus. Obv: IMP C C VAL DIOCLETIANVS P F AVG.
Laureate head right. Rev: GENIO POPVLI ROMANI / KΓ. Genius standing left, holding
cornucopia and sacrificing with patera. RIC 12a. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 8.13 g.
Diameter: 26 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

341 DIOCLETIAN (284-305). Follis. Heraclea. Obv: IMP C C VAL DIOCLETIANVS P F AVG.
Laureate head right. Rev: GENIO POPVLI ROMANI. Genius standing left, holding
cornucopia and sacrificing with patera; HTB. RIC 17a. Condition: Near extremely fine.
Weight: 9.14 g. Diameter: 26 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

342 MAXIMIANUS HERCULIUS (286-305). Follis. Kyzikos. Obv: IMP C M A MAXIMIANVS PF
AVG. Laureate head right. Rev: GENIO POPVLI ROMANI / KΔ. Genius standing facing,
head left, holding patera and cornucopia. RIC 12. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 10.02
g. Diameter: 29 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



343 CONSTANTINE II (Caesar, 316-337). Follis. Antioch. Obv: Laureate, draped and cuirassed
bust right. Rev: CONSTANTINVS CAESAR / (star) SMANTN / •. Legend in four lines. RIC
59. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.28 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

344 CONSTANTIUS II (337-361). Follis. Nicomedia. Obv: D N CONSTANTIVS P F AVG.
Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: FEL TEMP REPARATIO / (star) / SMN.
Phönix standing on globe right; star in right field. RIC 129. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.4
g. Diameter: 16 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

345 ANONYMOUS. City Commemoratives (330-354). Ae. Nicomedia. Obv:
CONSTANTINOPOLIS. Laureate, helmeted and mantled bust left, with sceptre over
shoulder. Rev: SMNΔ. Victory, holding sceptre, resting hand upon shield and with head
left, standing facing on prow left. RIC 196. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.78 g.
Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

346 LICINIUS I (308-324). Follis. Heraclea. Obv: IMP C VAL LICIN LICINIVS P F AVG.
Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: IOVI CONSERVATORI / X / II Γ / SMHB.
Jupiter standing left, holding crowning Victory on globe and sceptre; at feet to left, eagle
standing left, head right, holding wreath in beak; to right, bound captive seated right, head
left. RIC 52. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 3.18 g. Diameter:18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

347 JULIAN II APOSTATA (361-363). Ae. Cyzicus. Obv: D N FL CL IVLIANVS P F AVG.
Helmeted, diademed and cuirassed bust left, holding shield and spear. Rev: VOT / X /
MVLT / XX / CVZIKA. Legend in four lines within wreath. RIC 130. Condition: Extremely
fine. Weight: 3.29 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

348 Jovian (363-364). Constantinople.363-4. Obv: Diademed, draped, and cuirassed bust l.
Rev: / VOT/ V/ MVLT/ X in four lines within wreath; CONSPA. RIC VIII 179. Condition:
Extremely fine. Weight: 2.94 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

349 PROCOPIUS (Usurper, 365-366). Ae. Constantinople. Obv: D N PROCOPIVS P F AVG.
Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust left. Rev: REPARATIO FEL TEMP / CONSΔ•.
Procopius standing left, head right, holding labarum and resting hand upon shield; to left,
palm frond above uncertain object; Christogram to upper right. Cf. RIC 17b (unlisted
officina and no uncertain object). Rare Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.13 g. Diameter: 18
mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



350 CRISPUS ( 317-327). Ae. Lyon. Obv: CRISPVS NC COS II. Laureate bust of Crispus on
the left, seen from three quarters in front, holding a nicéphore globe. Rev: BEATA
TRANQVILLITAS/ VO/ TIS/ XX/ C|R// PLG. Altar on the front side of which we read VO /
TIS / XX in three lines; on the altar, a globe divided into four parts; above, three stars. RIC
; . Apparantly Unpublished. New Type. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 2.4 g. Diameter:
18 mm.
Starting price: 400 EUR 
Estimate: 1'000 EUR

351 LEO I (457-474). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: D N LEO PERPET AVG. Helmeted
and cuirassed bust facing slightly right, holding spear and shield decorated with horseman
motif. Rev: VICTORIA AVGGG Δ / CONOB. Victory standing left, holding jeweled cross;
star to right. RIC 605; Depeyrot 93/1. Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 4.45 g.
Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 400 EUR

352 LEO I (457-474). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: D N LEO PERPET AVG. Helmeted
and cuirassed bust facing slightly right, holding spear and shield decorated with horseman
motif. Rev: VICTORIA AVGGG Θ / CONOB. Victory standing left, holding jeweled cross;
star to right. RIC 605; Depeyrot 93/1. Condition: Near extremely fine, lustrous, a few
marks. Weight: 4.36 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 400 EUR

353 LEO I (457-474). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: D N LEO PERPET AVG. Helmeted
and cuirassed bust facing slightly right, holding spear and shield decorated with horseman
motif. Rev: VICTORIA AVGGG H / CONOB. Victory standing left, holding jeweled cross;
star to right. RIC 605; Depeyrot 93/1. Condition: Choice extremely fine, light mark on the
obverse. Weight: 4.49 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 400 EUR

354 LEO III THE "ISAURIAN" with CONSTANTINE V (717-741). GOLD Solidus.
Constantinople. Obv: δ N D LЄON P A MЧL. Crowned and draped facing bust of Leo,
holding globus cruciger and akakia. Rev: δ N CONSTANTINЧS M. Crowned and draped
faicng bust of Constantine, holding globus cruciger and akakia. Sear 1504. Condition:
Good extremely fine. Weight: 4.45 g. Diameter:18 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 400 EUR

355 CONSTANTINE V COPRONYMUS with LEO IV and LEO III (741-775). GOLD Solidus
Constantinople. Obv: COҺSTAҺTIҺOS S LЄOҺ O ҺЄOS. Crowned facing busts of
Constantine V and Leo IV; cross above. Rev: C LЄON P A MЧL Φ. Crowned facing bust of
Leo III, holding cross potent. Sear 1551. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.46 g.
Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 400 EUR



356 Zeno. Second reign, AD 476-491. AV Solidus. Constantinople mint, 8th officina. Obv:
Pearl-diademed, helmeted, and cuirassed bust facing slightly right, holding spear over
shoulder and shield; diadem ribbons to left. Rev: Victory standing left, holding long cross;
star in right field; TH//CONOB. RIC X 927; Depeyrot 112/1. Condition: Good very fine.
Weight: 4.36 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 400 EUR

357 ANASTASIUS I (491-518). GOLD Tremissis. Constantinople. Obv: D N ANASTASIVS P P
AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VICTORIA AVGVSTORVM /
CONOB. Victory advancing right, head left, holding wreath and globus cruciger; star to
right. Sear 8. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 1.51 g. Diameter: 15 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR

358 JUSTINIAN I (527-565). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: D N IVSTINIANVS P P AVG.
Helmeted and cuirassed bust facing, holding globus cruciger and shield decorated with
horseman motif. Rev: VICTORIA AVGGG B / COΝOB. Angel standing facing, holding
globus cruciger and long cross; star to right. Sear 139. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight:
4.4 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 400 EUR

359 JUSTIN II (565-578). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: D N IVSTINVS P P AVG.
Helmeted and cuirassed bust facing, holding victoriola and shield decorated with
horseman motif. Rev: VICTORIA AVGGG H / CONOB. Constantinopolis seated facing on
throne, head right, holding sceptre and globus cruciger. Sear 345. Condition: Extremely
fine. Weight: 4.48 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 400 EUR

360 JUSTINIAN I (527-565). GOLD Tremissis. Constantinople. Obv: D N IVSTNIANVS P P
AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VICTORIA AVGVSTORVM /
CONOB. Victory advancing right, head left, holding wreath and globus cruciger; star to
right. Sear 145. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.4 g. Diameter: 15 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 400 EUR

361 JUSTINIAN I (527-565). GOLD Tremissis. Constantinople. Obv: D N IVSTNIANVS P P
AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VICTORIA AVGVSTORVM /
CONOB. Victory advancing right, head left, holding wreath and globus cruciger; star to
right. Sear 145. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.49 g. Diameter: 16 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR

362 JUSTINIAN I (527-565). GOLD Tremissis. Constantinople. Obv: D N IVSTNIANVS P P
AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VICTORIA AVGVSTORVM /
CONOB. Victory advancing right, head left, holding wreath and globus cruciger; star to
right. Sear 145. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.46 g. Diameter: 16 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR



363 Justinian I. AD 527-565. Dated RY 12=AD 538/9. Constantinople Half follis. Obv:
Helmeted and cuirassed bust facing, holding globus cruciger and shield, cross to right.
Rev: Large K, cross above, date across field, DOC 62 var. (officina); MIBE 96; Sear 165.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 11.29 g. Diameter: 29 mm
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

364 MAURICE TIBERIUS (582-602). GOLD Tremissis. Constantinople. Obv: D N TIЬЄRI P P
AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VICTOR MAVRI AVG / CONOB.
Cross potent. Sear 488. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.4 g. Diameter: 16 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR

365 Maurice Tiberius. 40 Nummi. Constantinople, dated RY 7 = AD 588/9. Obv: D N MAVRC
TIbЄRI P P A, helmeted and cuirassed bust facing, holding globus cruciger and shield.
Rev: Large M, surmounted by cross, officina letter A below; ANNO downwards to left, ϚI to
right, CON in exergue. Sear 494; DOC 30b; MIBE 67d. Condition:Very fine. Weight: 12.45
g. Diameter: 31 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

366 HERACLIUS (610-641). GOLD Tremissis. Constantinople. Obv: δ N ҺЄRACLIЧS T P P
AVG. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VICTORIA AVGЧS / CONOB.
Cross potent. Sear 787. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 1.45 g. Diameter: 16 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

367 LEO III THE "ISAURIAN", with CONSTANTINE V (717-741). Follis. Constantinople. Obv:
LEOn S COnST. The busts of Leo, with short beard, and Constantine facing, both wearing
chlamys and crown with cross and holding akakia. Rev: Large M between XXX and NNN;
above, cross; beneath, A. Sear 1516. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 5.87 g. Diameter: 24
mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

368 CONSTANTINE VII (913-959) and ROMANUS I (920-944). Follis. Constantinople. Obv:
+COnSTAnT' CE ZOH b'. Facing busts of Constantine VII with loros on the left and Zoe
with chlamys on the right, both crowned and holding between them long patriarchal cross.
Rev: COhS'TAnTIho CE ZOH bA'SILIS ROmEOn. Legend in five lines. Sear 1758.
Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 5.29 g. Diameter: 24 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

369 JOHN I ZIMISCES (969-976). Miliaresion. Constantinople. Obv: + IҺSЧS XRISTЧS ҺICA
✷. Cross crosslet set on globus above two steps; in central medallion, crowned bust of
John facing. Rev: + IωAҺҺ / ЄҺ Xω AVTO / CRAT ЄVSЄЬ / ЬASILЄVS / RωMAIω.
Legend in five lines; above and below, pelleted cross between dashes. Sear 1792.
Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.84 g. Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



370 JOHN I ZIMISCES (969-976). Miliaresion. Constantinople. Obv: + IҺSЧS XRISTЧS ҺICA
✷. Cross crosslet set on globus above two steps; in central medallion, crowned bust of
John facing. Rev: + IωAҺҺ / ЄҺ Xω AVTO / CRAT ЄVSЄЬ / ЬASILЄVS / RωMAIω.
Legend in five lines; above and below, pelleted cross between dashes. Sear 1792.
Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 2.36 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

371 JOHN I ZIMISCES (969-976). Miliaresion. Constantinople. Obv: + IҺSЧS XRISTЧS ҺICA
✷. Cross crosslet set on globus above two steps; in central medallion, crowned bust of
John facing. Rev: + IωAҺҺ / ЄҺ Xω AVTO / CRAT ЄVSЄЬ / ЬASILЄVS / RωMAIω.
Legend in five lines; above and below, pelleted cross between dashes. Sear 1792.
Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 3.13 g. Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

372 CONSTANTINE VI with LEO III, CONSTANTINE V and LEO IV (780-797 BC). GOLD
Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: Constantine VI and Leo IV seated facing on double throne;
between them, cross above. Rev: Crowned facing busts of Leo III and Constantine V;
between them, cross above pellet. Sear 1584 (Leo IV). Condition: Near extremely fine.
Weight: 4.36 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 400 EUR

373 THEOPHILUS (829-842). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Obv: * ΘEOFILOS bASILE Θ.
Crowned facing bust of Theophilus, holding patriarchal cross and akakia. Rev: + mIXAHL
S CONSTANTINs. Crowned facing busts of Michael and Constantine; cross above. Sear
1653. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.42 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 400 EUR

374 CONSTANS II (641-668). GOLD Solidus. Constantinople. Dated IY 7 (648/9). Obv: δ N
CONSTANTINЧS P P AV. Crowned, draped and curiassed bust facing, wearing slight
beard and holding globus cruciger. Rev: VICTORIA AVGЧ H / CONOB. Cross potent set
upon three steps; Z to right. Sear 949. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.42 g. Diameter: 19
mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 400 EUR

375 CONSTANTINE IV POGONATUS (668-685). GOLD Tremissis. Constantinople. Obv: δ N
CONSTANTINUS P P AV. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right. Rev: VICTORIA
AVGЧ ς / CONOB. Cross potent. Sear 1162. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 1.44 g.
Diameter: 16 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR

376 ANONYMOUS FOLLES. Class A2. Attributed to Basil II & Constantine VIII (976-1025).
Follis. Constantinople.. Obv: EMMANOVHL / IC - XC. Facing bust of Christ Pantokrator.
Rev: IhSUS / XRISTUS / bASILEU / bASILE. Legend in four lines; decoration below. Sear
1813. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 11.21 g. Diameter: 28 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



377 NICEPHORUS II PHOCAS (963-969). Miliaresion. Constantinople. Obv: + IҺSЧS
XRISTЧS ҺICA ✷. Cross crosslet set upon globus above two steps; in central medallion,
crowned facing bust of Nicephorus. Rev: + ҺICHF / ЄҺ Xω AVTO / CRAT ЄVSЄЬ /
ЬASILЄVS / RωMAIω. Legend in five lines; above and below, pelleted cross between
dashes. Sear 1781. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 1.91 g. Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

378 THEOPHILUS with MICHAEL III (829-842). Miliaresion. Constantinople. Obv: IҺSЧS
XRISTЧS ҺICA. Cross potent set upon three steps. Rev: + ӨЄO / FILOS S MI / XAHL ЄC
ӨЄ / ЬASILIS RO / MAIOҺ. Legend in five lines. Sear 1664. Condition: Near extremely
fine. Weight: 2.17 g. Diameter: 24 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

379 CONSTANTINE X DUCAS (1059-1067). GOLD Histamenon. Constantinople. Obv: +IΛS
XIS REX REGNANTInm. Christ seated facing on throne with back, wearing nimbus
cruciger, pallium and colobium, and raising right hand in benediction; in left, holding book
of Gospels; double border. Rev: +KWN RACΛI O ΔOVKAC. Constantine standing facing,
wearing crown, saccos and loros, and holding labarum and globus cruciger; double border.
Sear 1847. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.37 g. Diameter: 24 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR

380 ROMANUS IV DIOGENES with EUDOCIA, MICHAEL VII, CONSTANTIUS and
ANDRONICUS (1068-1071). GOLD Histamenon Nomisma. Constantinople. Obv: IC - XC.
Christ standing facing on footstool, crowning Romanus and Eudocia, each holding globus
cruciger. Rev: Michael, holding labarum and akakia, standing facing between Constantius
and Andronicus, each holding globus cruciger and akakia. Sear 1859. Condition: Near
extremely fine. Weight: 4.45 g. Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR

381 MICHAEL VIII PALAEOLOGUS (1261-1282). GOLD Hyperpyron. Constantinople. Obv:
Bust of the Virgin orans within city walls with six groups of towers. Rev: Michael kneeling
slightly right, being presented by Archangel Michael to Christ, holding scroll, standing to
right. Sear 2242; PCPC 4. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.01 g. Diameter: 23 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR

382 NICEPHORUS III BOTANIATES (1078-1081). EL Histamenon Nomisma. Constantinople.
Obv: IC - XC. Christ Pantokrator seated facing on throne without back. Rev: Niceophorus
standing facing on daïs, holding labarum with saltire on shaft and globus cruciger with
droplet below. Sear 1881. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 4.27 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR

383 JOHN II COMNENUS (1118-1143). EL Aspron Trachy Nomisma. Constantinople. Obv: IC -
XC. Christ Pantokrator seated facing on throne. Rev: John and St. George standing facing,
holding between them a patriarchal cross set upon globus. Sear 1941. Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 4.14 g. Diameter: 31 mm
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR



384 CONSTANTINE VI & IRENE (780-797). Miliaresion. Constantinople. Obv: IҺSЧS
XRISTЧS ҺICA. Cross potent set upon three steps. Rev: COҺS / TAҺTIҺO / S S IRIҺIЄ /
C ΘЄЧ ЬA / SILIS. Legend in five lines. Sear 1595. Condition: Good very fine. Weight:
2.01 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

385 HONORIUS, with THEODOSIUS II (408-423). Ae Exagium Solidi Weight. Obv: DD NN AA
VG. Diademed and draped facing busts of Honorius and Theodosius; cross above. Rev:
EXAGIVM SOLIDI / CONS. Moneta standing left, holding scales and cornucopia; star to
right. Bendall, Weights, 12 (without cross on obverse and star on reverse). Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 4.14 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR

386 ROMANUS III ARGYRUS (1028-1034). Miliaresion. Constantinople. Obv: + ΠΑΡΘЄΝЄ
CΟΙ ΠΟΛVΑΙΝЄ. The Virgin Mary standing facing on footstool, holding Holy Infant. Rev:
ΟC ΗΛΠΙΚЄ ΠΑΝΤΑ ΚΑΤΟPΘΟΙ. Romanus standing facing on footstool, holding
patriarchal cross and patriarchal cross on globus. Sear 1822. Very rare Condition:
Extremely fine. Weight: 2.93 g. Diameter: 30 mm.
Starting price: 800 EUR 
Estimate: 1'400 EUR

387 ROMANUS IV DIOGENES (1068-1071). 2/3 Miliaresion. Constantinople. Obv: MHP - ΘV.
Facing bust of the Virgin Mary, holding Christ medallion on breast. Rev: + ΘKЄ / BΘ,
PωMA / Nω ΔЄCΠO / TH ΔΙΟ / ΓЄΝЄΙ. Legend in 5 lines. Sear 1865. With old collectors
ticket. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 1. g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 160 EUR

388 ROMANUS IV DIOGENES (1068-1071). 2/3 Miliaresion. Constantinople. Obv: MHP - ΘV.
Facing bust of the Virgin Mary, holding Christ medallion on breast. Rev: + ΘKЄ / BΘ,
PωMA / Nω ΔЄCΠO / TH ΔΙΟ / ΓЄΝЄΙ. Legend in 5 lines. Sear 1865. With old collectors
ticket. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 1.06 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 160 EUR

389 NICEPHORUS BASILACIUS (Usurper, 1078). Follis. Thessalonica. Obv: IC - XC. Facing
bust of Christ Pantokrator. Rev: C - B / N - B. Jeweled patriarchal cross set upon base.
Sear 1890. Extremely rare! Condition: Very fine. Weight: 8.21 g. Diameter: 28 mm.
Starting price: 400 EUR 
Estimate: 1'000 EUR

390 NICEPHORUS BASILACIUS (Usurper, 1078). Follis. Thessalonica. Obv: IC - XC. Facing
bust of Christ Pantokrator. Rev: C - B / N - B. Jeweled patriarchal cross set upon base.
Sear 1890. Extremely rare! Condition: Very fine. Weight: 4.07 g. Diameter: 24 mm.
Starting price: 400 EUR 
Estimate: 1'000 EUR



391 ALEXIUS I COMNENUS (1081-118). Billon-Aspron Trachy. Philippopolis. Obv: + KЄ
BOHΘ AΛЄΞIω / IC - XC. Christ seated facing on throne with crossed nimbus, raising right
hand in blessing and holding book of Gospels in left. Rev: Δ / ЄC / ΠO / TH - Tω / KO / MN
N. Alexius I standing facing, wearing crown and loros and holding labarum and globus
cruciger. Sear 1936. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 4.11 g. Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

392 MANUEL I COMNENUS (1143-1180). BI Aspron Trachy. Constantinople. Obv: IC - XC.
Christ Pantokrator seated facing on throne. Rev: Manuel standing facing, holding labarum
and globus cruciger, and being crowned by the Virgin standing to right. Sear 1966.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.86 g. Diameter: 26 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

393 John II Comnenus, 1118-1143. Aspron Trachy (Electrum, 34 mm, 3.87 g, 6 h),
Constantinopolis. Christ seated facing on throne without back, wearing pallium and
colobium, raising his right hand in benediction and holding book of Gospels in his left; in
fields, IC - XC. Rev. John II, wearing crown, divitision and chlamys, standing facing on left
and St. George, in military attire, holding sword with his left hand and standing facing on
right; holding between them patriarchal cross on three steps; in left field, Iω / ΔЄC / ΠO /
TH; in right field, ЄΓ / ωP / ΓI. SB 1942. Flan crack , otherwise, nearly extremely fine.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

394 CONSTANTINE VII PORPHYROGENITUS with ROMANUS I (913-959). Follis.
Constantinople. Obv: + RωMAҺ ЬASILЄVS RωM. Crowned facing bust of Romanus,
holding globus cruciger and labarum-tipped sceptre. Rev: + RωMA / Һ ЄҺ ΘЄω ЬA /
SILЄVS Rω / MAIωҺ. Legend in four lines. Sear 1760. Condition: Good very fine. Weight:
6.74 g. Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

395 CONSTANTINE VII PORPHYROGENITUS with ROMANUS I (913-959). Follis.
Constantinople. Obv: + RωMAҺ ЬASILЄVS RωM. Crowned facing bust of Romanus,
holding globus cruciger and labarum-tipped sceptre. Rev: + RωMA / Һ ЄҺ ΘЄω ЬA /
SILЄVS Rω / MAIωҺ. Legend in four lines. Sear 1760. Condition: Good very fine. Weight:
5.26 g. Diameter: 26 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

396 BASIL I THE MACEDONIAN (867-886). Ae. Cherson. Obv: Large B set upon exergue line;
pellet on each side. Rev: Patriarchal cross set upon three steps; pellet to left and right.
Sear 1719 var. (cross on two steps). Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 5.23 g. Diameter:
19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



397 HERACLIUS with HERACLIUS CONSTANTINE (610-641). Half Follis. Thessalonica. .
Obv: δ N ҺЄRACLIЧS P P AVG. Heraclius and Heraclius Constantine standing facing,
each holding globus cruciger; cross above. Rev: Large K between A/N/N/O - ЧII; ΘЄC.
Sear 830. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.18 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

398 MAURICE TIBERIUS (582-602). Decanummium. Nicomedia. Obv: Crowned and cuirassed
bust facing. Rev: Large I; cross above, star to left and right; NIKO. Sear 515. Condition:
Near very fine. Weight: 3.0 g. Diameter: 15 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

399 ANONYMOUS. AE Weight-Tessera (Circa 10th century). Obv: + TE/ TAP Legend in 3
lines. Rev: TE / PON Legend in 3 lines. Bendall, Weights 17 note; Hendy, Studies, p. 508.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.81 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

400 THEODOROS ? Uncertain Lead Seal( 11 yy). Obv: Saint Nicholas, nimbate, standing
facing, holding book of Gospels. Rev: Greek inscription in seven lines. Extremely Rare.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 33.78 g. Diameter: 32 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR

401 Theodore II Ducas-Lascaris, AD 1254-1258. St. Theodoros Stratelates standing facing
with lance and shield, around (= O AΓIOC) ΘΕ Ο ΔW POC-O CTPA TH Λ A THC. Rev: +
RPANA CEBACTwC CPHIRAGİS. Very Rare. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 19.07 g.
Diameter: 32 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

402 BYZANTINE EMPIRE. Lead seal. Theodoros, uncertain (Circa 11th century). Obv: Half-
length bust of St. Theodore facing, holding shield and spear. Rev: Legend in five lines.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 13.9 g. Diameter: 21 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

403 Uncertain circa 11th-12th centuries. Obv: The Virgin Mary standing facing, nimbate,
holding Infant Christ on arm. Rev. Inscription in six lines. A large and impressive seal.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 9.5 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

404 Byzantine Lead Seal . ( 11-12 th ) . Obv :Nimbate facing bust of Saint George, holding a
spear over his right shoulder, and resting a shield on his left arm . Rev: Legend in six lines.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.82 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

405 Uncertain . Lead Seal . ( 11-12 th). Condition: Very fine. Weight: 10.65 g. Diameter: 20
mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



406 Uncertain. Lead Seal . (11-13 th.) Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.06 g. Diameter: 12 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

407 Uncertain. Lead Seal . (11-13 th.) Condition: Very fine. Weight: 9.42 g. Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

408 Uncertain. Lead Seal. 8th. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 11.66 g. Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

409 Byzantine Lead Seal. Patriarchal cross on three steps from which tendrils spring, pellets
flanking upper part of cross; [legend around] / Legend in for lines. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 6.39 g. Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

410 ASIA MINOR. Uncertain. PB Tessera (Circa 3rd-4th centuries). Obv: IAω. Anguipede (Iao
Abraxas) right, holding whip and shield. Rev: ABPA / CAΞ. Star within crescent. Elsen 124,
lot 404; Rauch 8, lot 685. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.63 g. Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

411 Roman PB Tessera.( 100-300). Severus Alexander? Draped Bust Right. Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 3.87 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

412 BYZANTINE. 5th-7th centuries AD. Glass 8 Siliquae weight. Uncertain name. / Blank.
Monneret de Villard –; Bendall –; Münz Zentrum XLIX, lot 5164. Condition: Very fine.
Weight: 1.36 g. Diameter: 17 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

413 Byzantine Glass Weight. Obv: Bust facing. Blank. Cf. S. Bendall, Byzantine Weights. An
Introduction (1996) Page 62, No. 187. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.00 g. Diameter: 23
mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



414 GERMANY.Saxony Kurlinie from 1486 to 1547 (Ernestiner) Johann Friedrich and
Landgrave Philipp von Hessen 1542-1547 1/2 Schmalkaldischer Bundestaler 1546,Obv:
Goslar The Saxon helmet with five flags on each horn, IOAN FRI ELEC DVX SAX BVRG
MAGDE .Rev: The Hessian landgrave helmet with five branches on each horn, in the
Middle of the year, PHILLP DG LANDG HASS C CA D 3INI Keilitz 234 Keilitz / Kohl 153
Schütz 434 . Date ; 46 ( 1546) Unpublished . Extremely rare. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
14.35 g. Diameter: 33 mm.
Starting price: 1'000 EUR 
Estimate: 2'000 EUR

415 GERMANY.Georg the Pious and Albrecht Alcibiades 1536-1545, Schwabach.
Guldengroschen 1540 (Mmz. Wolf Ulbeck). Obv: + D: G: GEOR: 7: ALBERT: MARCHION:
BRAND: 7: SL: Under the year both armored hip pictures with breast chains against each
other. Rev: + SI: DEVS: PRONOBIS: QVIS: CONTRA: NOS flower cross, in the center
shield Brandenburg, in the corners the shields Zollern, Burggrafschaft, Pomerania and
Silesia. Schr. 684a. Wilm. 446 cf. Dav. 8967. Schulten 218. Nicol MB 33. Somewhat faintly
vz-almost St Rare in this fine condition! -. Ex auction 53 Heinrich Winter, Düsseldorf, June
1987. - In 1540 Albrecht Alcibiades came of age. Since then he has also been shown with
a breast chain. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 29.01 g. Diameter: 40 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

416 GERMANY. Georg the Pious and Albrecht Alcibiades 1536-1545, Schwabach.
Guldengroschen 1542 (Mmz. Wolf Ulbeck). Obv: + D: G: GEORG: 7: ALBERT:
MARCHION: BRAND: 7: SL Under * I542 * both armored hip pictures with breast chain
against each other. Rev: + SI: DEVS: PRONOBIS: QVIS: CONTRA: NOS: flower cross, in
the center shield Brandenurg, in the corners the shields Zollern, Burggrafschaft,
Pomerania and Silesia. Schr. 704 Var. (Back with NOS :). Wilm. 447 cf. Dav. 8967.
Schulten 218. Nicol MB33. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 28.71 g. Diameter: 40 mm
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

417 GERMANY, Brandenburg-Franken (Markgrafschaft). Georg von Ansbach (der Fromme
[the Pious]), with Albrecht II Alcibiades von Beyreuth. Regent, 1527-1541. AR Taler.
Commemorative issue. Schwabach mint. Dated 1544. Obv: + D : G : GEOR Z ALBERT ·
MARCHION · BRAN Z SLE, armored half-length busts of Georg and Albrecht facing one
another; ·1544· Rev: + SI : DEVS : PRONOBIS : QVIS : CONTRA : NOS :, short cross
potent over cross fleurée; coat-of-arms at center and in each angle. Davenport 8967.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 28.76 g. Diameter: 40 mm
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR

418 GERMANY.Saxony. Moritz, 1541 - 1553. Taler 1548, Annaberg. MAVRICIVS: D: G: DVX:
SAXO: SA: ROMA: IMPE:, the elector in armor to the right and with a sword in his right
divides the year. ARCHIMARSHAL: ET: ELECTO: ANB Mz., The triple helmeted coat of
arms. Coll.Merseburger 610, Schnee 680, Dav. 9786. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 28.78
g. Diameter: 40 mm
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



419 GERMANY. Mecklenburg. Johann Albrecht I (1547-1576). Taler (1549). Gadebusch. Obv:
DOMINE NE DA INIMICIS VERBI TVI LET. Armored bust left, wearing tall hat. Rev:
IOHAN ALBER D G DVX MEGAPO. Coat-of-arms surmounted by three plumed helmets.
Davenport 9547. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 28.44 g. Diameter: 40 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

420 NETHERLANDS. THE THREE RIJKSSTEDEN, (Deventer, Kampen and Zwolle), AR
Karolusdaalder, n.j. (1553?), Deventer. Obv: MO 'NO' TRIVM CIVITATVM IMPERIALVM
Harnished bb. of Charles V radié with crown, orb and short sword. Rev: DAVENTRIE
CAMPENSIS ZWOLLENSIS The linked three city coats of arms. Ref .: v.d.Ch., 5.20;
Fortuyn Dry Liver, 34b; Delm., 671. Very rare. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 28.44 g.
Diameter: 40 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR

421 GERMANY.Kempten.Taler 1547. Obv: * CAROLVS: V: ROMA: IMPER: SEMPER: AVG.
With hip picture and title of Emperor Karl V. Bernhart - cf. 114ff, Nau-, Dav. 9365, Haertle -
cf. 176/192, Schulten 1578. Rare. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 14.32 g. Diameter:
34 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR

422 AUSTRIA. Holy Roman Empire. Ferdinand I (King of the Romans, 1531-1558). Taler
(1548). Joachimstal. Obv: FERDINAN D G ROM BOEM HVNG & REX. Crowned and
armored half-length bust right, holding sceptre and sword-in-scabbard. Rev: + INFANS
HISPANIAR ARCHIDVX AVSTR. Imperial eagle facing, head left, with wings spread and
coat-of-arms on breast. Davenport 8046. Rare Condition: Good very fine, scrape on the
obverse. Weight: 28.74 g. Diameter: 39 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

423 GERMANY. Pfalz. Friedrich II (1505-1556). Silver Taler, 1548. Neumarkt mint. Facing half
figure holding sword and orb. Rev. Helmet over three arms, date divided below (Dav
9627). In 1544, after serving as a commander under the Holy Roman Emperor Ferdinand
I, Friedrich II succeeded his brother as Count Palatine and Elector of the Palatinate. His
reign was deeply troubled by the religious upheavals of the Reformation. In 1546, after
accepting the Protestant doctrines advanced by Martin Luther, Friedrich II attempted to
reform the University of Heidelberg (an old Catholic institution) along Lutheran lines. He
was strongly opposed by the university and found himself outlawed by Emperor Charles V.
Friedrich II only managed to save his titles and possessions by renouncing his Lutheran
convictions and offering full submission to the Emperor. The obverse of the present thaler,
struck just after he was restored to the good graces of the Emperor, depicts Friedrich II in
his wearing a bonnet and carrying a sword, representing his status as Count Palatine and
Elector of the Palatinate. He also carries an orb, symbolizing his position as Arch-
Seneschal of the Holy Roman Empire. Friedrich II possessed this high Imperial office by
virtue of his reign as Elector of the Palatinate. In addition, he wears around his neck the
insignia of the Order of the Golden Fleece, an Imperial chivalric honor awarded to him in
1516. The reverse features the triple-arms of Friederich II: on the left the arms of the
Palatinate, on the right the arms of Bavaria, and below the arms of the Arch-Senechal of
the Holy Roman Empire. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 28.63 g. Diameter: 41 mm
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR



424 GERMANY. FERDINAND I (1526-1564) Kuttenberg. Taler 1552. Bearded hip image
between the year to the right, shouldering the scepter with the right, holding the imperial
orb in the left. Rs: Nimbed eagle with coat of arms (Bohemia - Hungary and heart shield
Austria - Castile) on the chest. Markl 956 var., Dietiker 144. Rare. Condition: Good very
fine. Weight: 28.00 g. Diameter: 40 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR

425 GERMANY. Mecklenburg. Heinrich V (1534-1552). Taler (1540). Grevesmühlen. Obv:
HENRICVS ?EI GRACIA ?VX MEGAPOL. Mantled bust right. Rev: MONETA NOVA
GREVESMOLENSIS. Cruciform coats-of-arms, with central coat-of-arms. Davenport 9539.
Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 28.55 g. Diameter: 40 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

426 NETHERLANDS DEVENTER, KAMPEN &ZWOLLE Daalder 1555 (mint sheet).
DAVENTRIENSIS: CAMPENSIS: ZWOLLENSIS: (asterisk instead of dots) The 3 city
shields placed in the clover leaf. Backs: MONE: NO: TRIVM: CIVITATVM: IMPERIALIVM
Crowned and armored hip image Kaiser {i Karl V.} r. with sword shouldered between year.
Delm. 673. Dav. 8534. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 28.49 g. Diameter: 40 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

427 GERMANY. Saxony Kurlinie from 1486 to 1547 (Ernestiner) Friedrich III., Georg and
Johann 1500-1507. Zinsgroschen undated, reverse 5-pointed star Annaberg. 2.28 g. Mzz.
at the end of the lapel, in front of the crest. Transcription ends: SAXO * / SAXONIE Mzz ..
Keilitz 34 Var., Götz -. Very rare. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 14.48 g. Diameter: 34
mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

428 GERMANY. Sachsen. Maurice (1547-1553). 1/2 Taler (1550). Freiberg. Obv: MAVRICIVS
D G DVX SAX SA RO IM. Garnished coat-of-arms surmounted by crested helmet. Rev:
ARCHIMARSCHAL ET ELECTOR. Garnished coat-of-arms surmounted by crested
helmet. Merseburger 615. Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 13.14 g. Diameter: 32 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

429 AUSTRIA. Holy Roman Empire. Ferdinand I (King of the Romans, 1531-1558). Taler
(1548). Joachimstal. Obv: FERDINAN D G ROM BOEM HVNG & REX. Crowned and
armored half-length bust right, holding sceptre and sword-in-scabbard. Rev: + INFANS
HISPANIAR ARCHIDVX AVSTR. Imperial eagle facing, head left, with wings spread and
coat-of-arms on breast. Davenport 8046. Rare Condition: Good very fine, scrape on the
obverse. Weight: 14.18 g. Diameter: 33 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

430 POLAND. Sigismund III Vasa (1587-1632). Ort – 1/4 Reichstaler (1622). Bromberg. Obv:
SIGIS III D G REX POL M D LI RVS PRVS M. Half-length crowned and armored bust left,
holding sword and orb. Rev: SAM LIV NE NSV GOT VAN O HRI R. Crowned coat-of-arms.
Kopicki 1278. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.26 g. Diameter: 29 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



431 ITALY. Urbino. Francesco Maria II della Rovere (1574-1621 & 1623-1624). 2 Sedicine or
32 Quattrini. Obv: FRA MARIA II VRB DVX VI ET. Crowned coat-of-arms. Rev: MONET
DA OVA [...]. Sts. Giacomo and Giovanni standing facing. CNI XIII 118ff.. Condition: Very
fine. Weight: 2.41 g. Diameter: 27 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

432 HOLY ROMAN EMPIRE. Maria Theresia (1740-1780). Reichstaler (1780-SF). Günzburg.
Obv: M THERESIA D G R IMP HU BO REG. Diademed, veiled and draped bust right. Rev:
ARCHID AUST DUX BURG CO TYR. Crowned imperial double eagle facing, with double-
crowned coat-of-arms on breast. Eypeltauer 192. Condition: Extremely fine. Weight: 28.12
g. Diameter: 39 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

433 HUNGARY. Transylvania (Siebenbürgen).Stephan Báthori (1571-1576) Goldgulden, Au,
1575 Wappen Hermannstadt Av. / stehender Hl. Ladislaus in voller Rüstung mit der
Rechten die Hellebarde, mit der Linken den Reichsapfel haltend./ page year no. / zu den
Seiten / 15-75 Rv: * PATRONA * - * VNGARIE * Madonna, a child sitting on a crescent
moon, with the coat of arms of Sibiu in a circular circle / Madonna auf der Mondsichel mit
dem Kind in ihrer Rechten, darunter das Hermannstädter Wappen . H: 65, Resch: 17,
UngerE: 42, Frb: 2. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 3.52 g. Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

434 NETHERLANDS. GOLD Ducat (1597). Gelderland. Obv: CONCORDIA RES PAR CRES
GEL. Knight standing right, with sword on shoulder and holding a bundle of arrows. Rev:
MO ORDI / PROVIN / FOEDER / BELG AD / LEG IMP. Legend in 5 lines within
ornamented cartouche. Delmonte 649; Friedberg 237. Condition: Good very fine. Weight:
3.43 g. Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 240 EUR 
Estimate: 400 EUR

435 RUSSIA Moscow - Grand Duchy Ivan IV as Grand Duke 1533-1538 under the reign of his
mother. Elena Glinskaja 1533-1538. Before the currency reform of 1534. (D) Denga,
Moscow n.d. Rider to the right, below ω. Spasski: 79/8. Condition: Good very fine. Weight:
0.66 g. Diameter: 15 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

436 RUSSIA Moscow - Grand Duchy Ivan IV as Grand Duke 1533-1538 under the reign of his
mother. Elena Glinskaja 1533-1538. Before the currency reform of 1534. (D) Denga,
Moscow n.d. Rider to the right, below ω. Spasski: 79/8. Condition: Good very fine. Weight:
0.6 g. Diameter: 13 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

437 ITALY. Brescia. Comune (1186-1337). Denaro scodellato. In the name of Holy Roman
Emperor Federico I Barbarossa. Obv: + FREDERICVS. Ω / P R / I in three lines. Rev: +
BRISIA. Short cross pattée. Biaggi 412; MIR 108. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 0.84
g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



438 ISLAMIC COINS, SASANIAN, Sasanian Kings, Shapur I, Silver Drachm. Obv: crowned
bust right, with star in crescent symbol on orb in crown. Rev: fire altar with attendants.
(SNS type IIc/1b, style P, group E). Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.01 g. Diameter:
25 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

439 ISLAMIC COINS, SASANIAN, Sasanian Kings, Shapur I, Silver Drachm. Obv: crowned
bust right, with star in crescent symbol on orb in crown. Rev: fire altar with attendants.
(SNS type IIc/1b, style P, group E). Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 4.17 g. Diameter:
23 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

440 ISLAMIC. Anatolia & al-Jazira (Post-Seljuk). Artuqids (Mardin). Najm al-Din Alpi (AH 547-
572 / 1152-1176 AD). Ae Dirhem. Obv: Two diademed and draped busts facing slightly
outward. Rev: Facing female head. S&S Type 30.1; Album 1827.5. Ex Vecchi (sold
February 1985). Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 11.47 g. Diameter: 30 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

441 ISLAMIC. Anatolia & al-Jazira (Post-Seljuk). Artuqids (Mardin). Qutb al-Din Il-Ghazi II (AH
572-580 / 1176-1184 AD). Ae Dirhem. Obv: Diademed head right within pelleted lozenge.
Rev: Legend. S&S Type 31.1; Album 1828.1. Ex Baldwin's 71 (29 September 2011), lot
1716. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 12.53 g. Diameter: 30 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

442 ISLAMIC. Anatolia & al-Jazira (Post-Seljuk). Artuqids (Mardin). Qutb al-Din Il-Ghazi II (AH
572-580 / 1176-1184 AD). Ae Dirhem. Unlisted (Mardin[?]) mint. Dated AH 577 (1181/2
AD). Obv: Two facing draped and cuirassed Byzantine-style busts. Rev: Legend. S&S
Type 32.1; Album 1828.2. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 15.93 g. Diameter: 33 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

443 ISLAMIC. Anatolia & al-Jazira (Post-Seljuk). Artuqids (Mardin). Nasir al-Din Artuq Arslan
(AH 597-637 / 1200-1239). Ae Dirham. Unlisted mint, possibly Mardin. Dated AH 628
(1230/1 AD). Obv: Turk, in military outfit and cross legged, seated facing on platform,
resting hand on thigh and holding globus; star to upper left and right; legend around. Rev:
Legend. S&S Type 46; Album 1830.9. Condition: Good very fine. Weight: 14.0 g.
Diameter: 30 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

444 ISLAMIC. Anatolia & al-Jazira (Post-Seljuk). Artuqids (Mardin). Najm al-Din Alpi (AH 547-
572 / 1152-1176 AD). Ae Dirhem. Obv: Two diademed and draped busts facing slightly
outward. Rev: Facing female head. S&S Type 30.1; Album 1827.5. Ex Vecchi (sold
February 1985). Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 14.5 g. Diameter: 32 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



445 ISLAMIC. Anatolia & al-Jazira (Post-Seljuk). Artuqids (Mardin). Najm al-Din Alpi (AH 547-
572 / 1152-1176 AD). Ae Dirhem. Obv: Two diademed and draped busts facing slightly
outward. Rev: Facing female head. S&S Type 30.1; Album 1827.5. Ex Vecchi (sold
February 1985). Condition: Near extremely fine. Weight: 11.11 g. Diameter: 30 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

446 ISLAMIC. Anatolia & al-Jazira (Post-Seljuk). Artuqids (Kayfa & Amid). Qutb al-Din Sukman
II (AH 581-597 / 1185-1200 AD). Ae Dirham. Unlisted mint, possibly Hisn Kayfa or Amid.
Dated AH 584 (1188/9 AD). Obv: Diademed Roman-style heads back-to-back, appearing
to stem from a single body; legend above. Rev: Legend. S&S Type 13; Album 1822.2.
Condition: Near very fine. Weight: 10.56 g. Diameter: 29 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

447 ISLAMIC. Seljuks of Rum. Rukn al-Din Sulayman II. AH 592-600 / AD 1196-1204. Æ Fals.
Horseman advancing right, wielding mace; star behind / Legend. CMM 1675; Album 1205.
Condition: Very fine. Weight: 6.9 g. Diameter: 25 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

448 Ottoman Empire Muhammad III. ibn Murâd III., 1003-1112 H./1595-1603 AD. Sultani 1003
H., Qustantînîya (Constantinople / Istanbul). Title and name of the sultan, wish for a
blessing, mint and year of the beginning of the government, the word 'azza at the
beginning of the 3rd line, rev. Title dârib annadr ..., the letter bâ above the first line and fî
drawn out. . Artuk 1638; Pere 322 var .; Damali 13-K-A1e. GOLD. Very nice. Condition:
Very fine. Weight: 3.36 g. Diameter: 18 mm.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 240 EUR

449 Rum Seljuks. Kayka'us II, 1st sole rule (643 - 647 H. / 1245 - 1249). Dirham (silver). 646 H.
Konya. Obv: Shahadah, naming of the caliph al-Musta'sim billah in a square; outside year.
Rev: title and name in square; outside mint. Izmirlier 522. Condition: Very fine. Weight:
2.92 g. Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

450 Ayyubids - main line in Cairo. al-Adil Abu Bakr I. Sayf ad-Din (592 - 615 H. / 1196 - 1228).
Dirham (silver). 599 H. Dimishq. Obv: Titulature and name in two entwined six-passports;
outside mint and year. Rev: In two entwined six-pass titles, the title and name of the caliph
an-Nasir; outside Shahadah. Balog 281; Album 804. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.99 g.
Diameter: 19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

451 Ayyubids from Halab. al-Zahir Ghazi (582 - 613 H. / 1186 - 1216). Dirham (silver). Year not
readable. Halab. Obv: In the six-pointed star title and name; outside mint and year. Rev: In
the six-pointed star the title and name of the caliph an-Nasir and the superior ruler al-Adil
Abu Bakr; outside Shahadah. Balog 601. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.87 g. Diameter:
19 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR



452 Ayyubids - main line in Cairo. al-Adil Abu Bakr I. Sayf ad-Din (592 - 615 H. / 1196 - 1228).
Dirham (silver). 599 H. Dimishq. Obv: Titulature and name in two entwined six-passports;
outside mint and year. Rev: In two entwined six-pass titles, the title and name of the caliph
an-Nasir; outside Shahadah. Balog 281; Album 804. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.92 g.
Diameter: 20 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

453 Rum Seljuks. Kayqubad I as Sultan (616 - 634 H. / 1219 - 1236). Dirham (silver). 617 H.
Siwas. Vs: title and name; outside mint Back: Mention of the caliph an-Nasir; outside year.
Izmirlier 256.e7. Condition: Very fine. Weight: 2.92 g. Diameter: 22 mm.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR

454 18 Roman Byzantine and Greek Mixed Lot.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

455 10 Roman Coin Lots.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

456 15 Roman Greek Coins.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

457 18 Russian Coins.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

458 5 Greek Cistopher Lots.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

459 4 Byzantine Lead Seal and ottoman coins
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

460 20 Coins Mixed Lots.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



461 8 Greek Provincial and byzantine Coins.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

462 5 Roman Denarius Lot.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

463 3 Roman Provincial Coins.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

464 16 Greek Coins.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

465 19 Greek Obol Lots.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

466 7 Greek Silver Coins.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

467 13 Greek Silver Coins.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

468 17 Mixed Lots.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

469 3 Greek Silver Coins.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

470 14 Roman Denarius Lots.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



471 4 Roman Provincial Lot.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

472 9 Mixed Lots.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

473 4 Artuqs Coins Lot.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

474 57 Greek Obol Lots. See Picture
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

475 52 Greek Silver Coins Lot. See Picture
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

476 12 Greek Silver Lots.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

477 6 Greek Drachm and Tetradrachm Lots.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

478 25 Greek Coins Lot.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



479 10 Roman Provincial Lot.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

480 12 Roman Denarius Lot.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

481 15 Roman Denarius and Antoninianus Lots.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

482 7 Greek Silver Coins.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

483 6 Roman Provincial Lots.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

484 4 Mix Lots.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

485 9 Roman Provincial Lots.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

486 15 Greek Skepsis Coins Lot.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

487 7 Greek Coins Lot
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

488 9 Mixed Lots.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR



489 40 Roman Follis Lot.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

490 73 Roman Follis Lot.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

491 10 Roman Provincial Lot.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

492 25 Mixed Coins Lot
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

493 12 Roman Denarius Lot.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

494 8 Roman Denarius Lot.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

495 15 Roman Denarius and Antoninianus Lots.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

496 5 Roman Provincial Lot.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 160 EUR

497 13 Roman Greek Coins Lots.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

498 6 Roman Greek Silver Coin Lots.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

499 11 Roman Greek Mixed Lots.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR



500 9 Greek Coin Lot.
Starting price: 80 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

501 7 Mixed Coins.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

502 3 Byzantine Coins.
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 100 EUR

503 16 Roman Greek Lots.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 300 EUR

504 13 Mix Lots.
Starting price: 160 EUR 
Estimate: 200 EUR

505 22 Greek Darius Lots.
Starting price: 260 EUR 
Estimate: 500 EUR

506 15 İslamic Coins Lots
Starting price: 40 EUR 
Estimate: 50 EUR


